IN—Y T w4

BAS-311G PS PARTS BOOK
BAS-326G PS

A4 LY CKS4 T
JOJ0SLKXEFIDV
<IN—TxD NRXTYF>
DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER
<PERFECT STITCH>

brother.

=D& TFEERIL Parts Navigation TZE W\ =7Z17FE 9,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRrDR7A

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311G-0

— SIE—SHHRXMA

L A: I7—HK#HZ

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-326G-0

1. E¥

AT7—=#\z




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311G-0

— S: Motor-driven work clamp

L— A: Pneumatic work clamp

1: Heavy-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-326G-0

A: Pneumatic work clamp

1: Heavy-weight materials



IN—Y T ZHAIZEELT

. ZOARIE, 2008F10A DT —RIZEDWVTHERESNE=EDTY,
R RIEFTELLICERAERESINSISEELNHYET,
A THERT A RIE. BRIETRLTHYET,

B R

AL FEIRBR oo 1
B. Bl SRR oo 3
(O3 T 11 = =3 7
C2. FEYBAIR oo 9
C3. FEYBAIR oo 13
C. BEYBAIR oo 15
C5. FEYBER (A TV ERER) e 17
DA, 3B EIFBER oo 19
D2. $Z EIFRIR oo 21
D3. 3R EIFRR oo 23
2 25
(B o B = T2 L 27
I B 3 29
H. SRR oo 31
Jo BREIYBBIR oo 33
SO N Y = =S 37
L. BRIBEORBIR oo 39
M1. AUPA—=ILARY T RER oo 41
M2. a2 hA— LR R &R (BRE—FER) .o 43
NI S ET S ' 3 45
P ZERERAIR oo 47
Q. BIEFBIR oo 49
R.ABVE/SRIVBEIR oo 51
T S 1 L= 53
T BERRBEIR oo 55
U. TOTSBR oo 57
VA, (TBEBRBR (A TIIVERR) s 59
V2. (IBEBRBR A TIIVERR) s 61
V3. (IBEBRBR A TIIVERR) s 63
V4. (FBEBBR A TIIVERR) s 65
V5. (TBEBRBR A TIIVERR) s 67
V6. (TBEBRR A TIIVERR) s 69
Z AFTBEBRIR e 71
Wa, ZEETARUL oo 75
Ga. T —UBBER BT oo 76



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2008.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cc.cooiiiiiiiiiii 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ... 3
C1. Feed mechanism ... 7
C2. Feed mechanism .........ccoveiiiiiiii e 9
C3. Feed mechanism ... 13
C4. Feed mechanism ... 15
C5. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .......cccoecveeeeiiiiiniiinieeee 17
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 19
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........ccccocoiieiiiiiiiiieeee 21
D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........ccccocviieeiiiiiiiieeeeeee 23
E. Rotary hook mechanism .........cccocciiiiiiiiie, 25
F. Lubrication ... 27
G. Threading MEChaniSM ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ... 31
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 33
K. Thread wiper mechanism ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeee e 37
L. Tension release mechanism .............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiin e 39
M1. Control box mechanism ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiie e, 41
M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ............ 43
N. Power switch mechanism .............cccccoiiiiiiiii 45
P. Air pressure mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 47
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccccoveeeeeeennne, 49
R. Operation panel mechanism ............ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiii s 51
S. Motor mechanism ... 53
T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..........cccooooiiiiiii 55
U. Programmer ........ocueiiioiiiiee et 57
V1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccoiiiiiiiie 59
V2. Attachment set (Option parts) ..........cccviiiieiiieeie 61
V3. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccoieiiiiiie e 63
V4. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccoviieeiiiieieee 65
V5. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccvieiiiiiiinee 67
V6. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccevieieiiieiiec 69
Z. ACCESSOMES ...eueiiiieiie ettt e e e eeeeea e 71
Wa. Warning labels ............oooiiiiiii e, 75
Ga. Gauge parts liISt .......eeeviiieiii 76



A . £{&E8{%/ Machine body

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-050



A. E1ABE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4594001 |1 FTHITTAZILU BUSHING U

2 SA4596001 (1 O.Lt220-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

3 117934001 |1 dLt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

4 104821001 (3 JLtE2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

5 SA4597001 |1 E-457/3-R MOTOR COVERR

6 062061016 |4 +~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

7 SA4598001 |1 E-5H/8-L MOTOR COVERL

8 062061016 |4 +~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

9 SA4600001 |1 A4 FACE PLATE

10 104449001 |1 JLt2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

11 SA4601001 |1 AARINYFY F-PLATE PACKING

12 062061016 |3 +~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

13 SB0007001 |1 AFh<Hh/N- HOOK COVER

14 SA6272001 (1 AAH<Hh/N\-T7VUID SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
15 004300513 |2 +H533X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

16 SA3264001 (1 S ravly NUT PLATE

17 SB0057001 |1 JII)Lk FELT

18 SA6207001 (1 Faon\v HINGE

19 021300103 |2 12275 Uk3 NUT, 1 M3

20 SA3200101 (1 TUEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
21 062401006 (1 F~204X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

22 SA4604001 (1 HrIhN- STEPPING COVER

23 SA3306001 |1 Bo3T71-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
24 120265002 |1 FENRYTHR SPRING WASHER

25 S07350002 (1 HH xR WASHER PLAIN

26 S36475000 |1 YIIRIMS SCREW, M5

27 SA9957002 |1 D—=UJ<—Y INJURY MARK

28 SA9826001 (1 VYOYFagA4oR)L LABEL CAUTION

29 S37060001 |1 T-AI-Y LABEL, GROUNDING
30 S20164001 |1 JLt13 RUBBER CAP, 13

31 SA8679001 |1 TAUH-H-F FINGER GUARD

32 025350332 |2 ESHHRT (35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
33 SA4605001 |1 K HEAD REST

34 S42446001 |4 7RIV I26X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
35 062300506 (4 F~203X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

36 SA6194001 (1 dLt26 RUBBER CAP 26

37 S44010001 |2 dLto115 RUBBER CAP 11.5

38 SA6441001 |2 JLFvyd RUBBER CAP

39 S20164001 (1 dLt13 RUBBER CAP 13

40 104450101 (2 JLt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

41 SB0008001 |1 T-LHN- ARM COVER

42 062400616 (4 F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

43 SB0092001 |1 YL/ ARFAN- SOLENOID COVER

44 060500616 |2 INAR5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-050




B . _L#d - #4B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-123



B. L& - £# &% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0009001 | 1|™o4pP UPPER SHAFT P

2 SA3206001 | 1|RFyYLHTVL A BALL BEARING BUSH

3 SA4179001 |  1|#< 4™ 4 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

4 SA4180001 |  1|#<4™46904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

5 S23651001 | 2| 7FES6x67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 SA3206001 | 1|RFPULHTTVL A BALL BEARING BUSH

7 SA4177001 | 1|%< 4™ 4 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

8 S23651001 | 2|7FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA4608101 | 1|vXFG JOINT G

10 SA4178001 |  1|#< 44 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

11 S23651001 | 4|7FES6x67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 $25235001 1|2 A58 SCREW, M8

13 SA3591001 |  1|wU7445248B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B

14 S23651001 | 4|7FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 110367001 1|5 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

16 SB0011001 | 1|/ \yHLUHUPYE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER P SET
17 SA2958001 |  1|4>%5x6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

18 012500536 | 1|7+E55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 062400816 |  1|+~=4xs SCREW PAN M4X8

20 145465001 1|S AR 3571 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

21 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
22 142211001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

23 SA3528001 | 1|hHa<7>+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

24 018401636 | 2|74 /Lrax16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

25 SB0013001 | 1|/ \JA™H P NEEDLE BAR P

26 144458001 1| 7a2YEkART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

27 SA4666001 | 1|\ A% LUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

28 SA3224001 |  1|/\UR™SA%LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

29 SA1645019 | 1|145646/\1Jaa41 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646
30 S38713100 |  1|77> FAN

31 062400816 |  3|+~=4xs SCREW PAN M4X8

32 SA6108001 | 1|F-UX7R PULLEY GEARR

33 012500536 |  2|7FE35x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA4626101 |  1|F-yss PULLEY SHAFT

35 SA4627001 | 1|F-Ur4L PULLEY BUSH

36 SA4628101 |  1|F-ysix PULLEY SPRING

37 SA4629001 |  1|F-Us4 PULLEY BASE

38 047401242 | 1|RTYLHEL AW PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

39 SA4624001 | 1|F-UxT L PULLEY GEAR L

40 012500536 |  2|7+E55x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
41 S23651001 | 2| 7FES6x67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 SA4630001 |  1|7-U PULLEY

43 062401006 |  3|+~=4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

44 SA5158101 | 3|ESHHRE 147 WASHER PLAIN L 4

45 012060636 |  1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 018501636 | 4|74 /Lr5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

47 SA5230001 |  2|754k1-1L2 FRIES WHEEL 2

48 062401016 |  3|+~=z4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

49 012060536 |  1|7FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
50 SB0014001 |  1|usq3o 45 T-yss U TIMING PULLEY ASSY

51 S52838000 | 1| 7U48430 5 RLK UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT

52 SB0017001 |  1|F-U-HHT44 PULLEY HOLDER BRACKET

53 SB0018001 |  1|F-U-Favt144 TENSION ADJUSTMENT PLATE
54 S50164001 1|1522a07-1 TENSION PULLEY

55 048300242 | 2|FA77F3HC30 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C30
56 SA9734001 |  1|8<H™462002Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 6200ZZ
57 S50165001 1F7ovavF—yhs5— COLLAR

58 018103032 |  1|7FAILk10X30 BOLT SOCKET M10X30

59 021100202 | 1|222Fvki0 NUT 2 M10

60 017061612 | 2| ILr6X16 BOLT M6X16

61 028060242 |  2|/\rHH %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-123




B . _L#d - 4 B9{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

45—8 35
i 38
|

34

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-123



B. b#h - £t#B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
62 025060232 2|[ESHHRFaI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

63 018402036 1|7 F R IL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

64 021400216 112227 vk NUT 2 M4

65 S42446001 2|7 FHRILRTO26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-123



C1. % U 8% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202



C1. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5229101 | 1|AHURE 5= FEED BRACKET ASSY

2 SA4637001 | 2|X-LMAAK X-LM GUIDE

3 018301436 | 15| 7F4ILR3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

4 SA8075101 |  1|xA4us 4 FEED BRACKET X

5 018300636 | 8|7+ /Lr3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

6 061300616 |  8|4>73x6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

7 SA4636101 |  1|XtH-14 X-SENSOR PLATE

8 061300616 |  2|+533x6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

9 SA4641001 | 1|XRJLRHRILA - X-BELT HOLDER

10 018400836 | 2|7+ H)Lkaxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

11 SA4649001 |  1|X-GTAJLK X-GT BELT

12 SA4640001 |  1|XRLFRS 14 X-BELT HOLDER PLATE

13 018400836 | 2|7+ ILraxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

14 SA4639001 | 1|YR-LRTS1 Y-BALL SPLINE

15 076000600 |  1|R&<T4H™46000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VV
16 025100132 | 1|ESHH RS a910 WASHER PLAIN S 10

17 048100142 | 1|rA7S43aHC10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 SA4638001 |  1|XLTIRF-1- X-LEFT PULLEY

19 012060636 |  1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076806606 |  2|#< ™4 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806V

21 048420242 | 2|FATF7HaHCA2 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 SA4642001 | 1|xTF-1)-44 X-PULLEY BRACKET

23 018501636 | 2| 7F+HILI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

24 S49994001 | 2|¥H 1476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

25 SA4643001 |  1|X54rT-1-43 X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY

26 S20356001 | 1|ESHH*10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

27 SA4647001 | 2|8< 44 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 SA4648001 | 1|XTF--FoTH X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

29 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 SA4650001 | 1|yt H-14 Y-SENSOR PLATE

31 018402036 | 2|7+ ILk4ax20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SA4651101 | 2|Y-LMA AR Y-LM GUIDE

33 SA4652101 | 2|Y-LMRAR-H Y-LM SPACER

34 061300616 | 16|+533X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

35 018402036 | 8|7+ ILk4x20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

36 025040236 |  8|ESHHRF1Y4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

37 028040246 | 8|/ \rHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

38 SA8074101 |  2|9FHss-L-IL INSIDE COVER RAIL

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202




C2 . 3% U B8{% / Feed mechanism

l%\@

95

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202




C2. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY G2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 018062036 |  4|7+4ILr6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

2 SA4653001 | 1|xAHYxY X-FEED GEAR

3 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA4647001 |  2|8< 474 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

5 SA4654001 | 1|YAHyxY Y-FEED GEAR

6 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA4647001 | 2|%< 44 69002ZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

8 048080342 |  1|FA7ES RETAINING RING ES8

9 SA6428001 |  1|YF-y-y7 Y-PULLEY REAR

10 012060636 |  4|7+E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA4658001 |  1|YTF-y-h3- Y-PULLEY COLLAR

12 SA4659001 | 1|YT-y-HRHSH Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

13 SA4661001 |  1|YTF-y-54 Y-PULLEY BRACKET

14 SA4647001 |  2|8<4™46900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

15 SA4655101 |  1|YF-y-»= Y-PULLEY ASSY

16 012060636 |  2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4662001 |  1|YT-y-oFo o8 Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

18 SA4663001 |  1|Y-GTAJLK Y-GT BELT

19 SA4664001 |  1|YRJLFHH T4 BELT SUPPORT PLATE Y

20 SA4665001 |  1|YRJLRAHTA% Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

21 018400836 |  4|7+HILraxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

22 SA2972001 | 2|7FHRILEHH36X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X18
23 018402036 | 4|7+ ILr4ax20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

24 SA8269001 |  2|H/8-L-iL COVER RAIL

25 SA4671101|  1|aF4A/3-R FIXATION R

26 SA4672101 | 1|aFqHhs-L FIXATION L

27 0A1401006 | 12|+F_+H434x10A SCREW PAN (P WASHER) M4X10
28 0A1400606 |  4|+F~_HH34X6A SCREW PAN (P WASHER) M4X6
29 SA8270101 | 1| FH/-RH= INSIDE COVER R ASSY

30 SA8271101|  1|“FH/i-Lo= INSIDE COVER L ASSY

31 SA6361001 |  2|VkH/s-43 OUTSIDE COVER ASSY

32 SA4673101 | 1|YRJLRAIA- BELT COVER Y

33 0A5401006 | 2|+ ~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA4675301 | 1|\ BkSaq4 AUXILIARY PLATE

35 SA4677101 | 10|®kSaqasviay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

36 SA8560001 | 10| ARaxi2 SCREW M4X12

37 021400216 | 10|25 2Fvh4 NUT 2 M4

38 SB0071001 | 6|hTaq14754 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

39 S42446001 | 6|7 FARILRFH36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
40 SAG434001 |  2|hRTaqsvHTU SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U

41 SB0120001 | 2|k aqs94opP SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE DP

42 S55484002 | 4|7HHRILRHHI5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
43 S42446001 | 4|7FARILRHH36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
44 SA4679101 | 1|SwiiS BELLOW

45 SA4680201 | 1|Sv/NSAH IR BELLOW PRESSER R

46 SA4681101 |  1|Sv/NSAHTF BELLOW PRESSER F

47 SA4682001 | 2|85 Hwk BELLOW NUT

48 062300416 |  4|+~=3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

49 062400616 |  4|+~=4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

50 025040236 |  4|ESHHRF1v4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

51 SA4820301 |  1|/SLRE-AXHE PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

52 SA4684001 |  1|E-%-RUVHr 14 MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

53 018401036 |  4|7FHILr4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

54 SA3707001 | 1|ZKRHEYv16 GEAR 16

55 012060536 |  2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 SA4823301 | 1|78 LRE-AYHS PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

57 SA4684001 |  1|E-%-FUVHr A% MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

58 018401036 |  4|7FAILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

59 SA3707001 |  1|ZR~%v16 GEAR 16

60 012060536 |  2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
61 S42446001 | 6|7 FHILRHH36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
62 SA8273001 |  1|A/N—LAry44 COVER CONNECT PLATE

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202

10




C2 . 3% U B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202
1



C2. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 S23418001 |  2|>A%Taxs SCREW, M4X5

64 118735001 |  4|HH* WASHER

65 SA4224001 | 2|=—5F 2 130x40 MARK, ATTENTION 30X40
66 SAB450101 |  1|[R7ULH LA R—Z BEARING HOLDER BASE
67 018501036 | 2| 7FHILK5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

68 SAB451101 |  1|RFYLHHRILEHS BEARING HOLDER ASSY
69 018401036 | 2|7+ ILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

70 SA6589101 | 1|YAHYE-S-HAHS Y-FEED MOTOR L ASSY
71 SA8056001 |  1|xAHYE-S-FAH3 X-FEED MOTOR L ASSY
72 SAB450101 |  1|R7ULHHLER-Z BEARING HOLDER BASE
73 018501036 | 2| 7FHILK5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

74 SAB451101 |  1|RFYLHHRILEHS BEARING HOLDER ASSY
75 018401036 | 2|7+ ILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202

12



C3. 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

< E—4—EHXM 24k /| For Motor-driven work clamp type >

32

32-9
31

/
/z%a

q(

-
d 7@

~

e

N
o
—

13

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202




C3. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE _[QTY 5% NAME OF PARTS RM
<CE—5—EREIR A 4> <For Motor-driven work clamp type>

1 SA4686101 1AHxTHT WORK CLAMP

2 SA4687101 1 RSA5- SLIDER

3 048100142 1|kAD 2 H375C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

4 SA4688001 1 RSAF-HHT SUPPORT SLIDER

5 SA4689001 1NRSAF-HHITIH SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER

6 048040142 2|k AT H3HC4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

7 SA4690001 NAYIT77L/\-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

8 SA4691001 1A ITTHL/N-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

9 SA4692001 NAYIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

10 012060636 1|7 FE>S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 048080142 1|kAD 935 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

12 110367001 1 FH* WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

13 SA3231001 1Y bH5-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

14 012060536 2|7 +ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

15 SA4696001 2L hy CONNECTING ROD

16 SA4693001 NINRATTIA SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

17 SA4697001 2|7 M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

18 SA4694001 1\ H47UB SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B

19 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 S42767001 1A T/ \HR PRESSER BAR SPRING

21 SA4698001 2Ly CONNECTING LINK

22 SA4700001 AV s WA &ty WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER

23 021500216 2|22 k5 NUT 2 M5

24 SA4701001 2| YT/ AR WORK CLAMP SPRING

25 SA4702001 1|AHITHTL/\-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

26 SA4703001 1A Y ITOTL/N-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

27 SA4692001 NAYIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 012060636 1|7 FE>S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 048080142 1|kAD 935 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

30 110367001 1A WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

31 SA3231001 1Y +H5-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

32 012060536 2|7 +ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 SA4699001 2| Rbkwss- STOPPER

34 018500836 4|7 FHRILR5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 025050236 41ESHHRF105 WASHER PLAIN M 5

36 028050246 4|32 HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA4863001 WAV IT7IT7oFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

38 S23849101 2|2 AR 4X16 SCREW, M4X16

39 SA4864001 2177 T FABYUS WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

40 S55482001 4(F7FRILMFH24X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X14

41 SA4712001 NAYIT7RSAFRYS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

42 SA4714001 1WA YIT7RSAFLYZ WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

43 SA4706101 AlAHITT7II)T-FI3 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

44 SA4708101 1A Y7 WORK CLAMP

45 S55485001 2|7 FHRILEHH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

46 012501031 2(7F+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

47 021500216 2|22 Fwk5 NUT 2 M5

48 SA4709001 2 MFFAT D SHOULDER SCREW

49 SA4866201 1A YA 431192 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

50 S55484002 2|7 FRILRFH25X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

51 017501616 4[7KJL5X16 BOLT M5X16

52 025050236 4|lESYHARFa5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 028050246 4|INFR Y FTR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 SA4715101 1(311GA D) (43 FEED PLATE 311G

55 S55485001 2|7 FHRILEHH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

56 SB0019001 1A DV ARRR-H25 FEED PLATE SPACER 2.5

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202

14




C4 . % U B8{% / Feed mechanism

< 7 —X#|Z{t#k /| For Pneumatic work clamp type >

< 326G A / For 326G > ' 37
46 61

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202
15



C4. 1% ) B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM
KIT7—RWZLED> <For Pneumatic work clamp type>

1 SA4686101 1AHTHT WORK CLAMP

2 SA4717001 1N E-2h CYLINDER SHAFT

3 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA4719001 21T 7V UHARYS AIR CYLINDER ASSY

5 048050142 2|k AT 493505 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

6 SA4720001 21 -IXT CYLINDER JOINT

7 SA4721001 21D F-IXTTY CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

8 048060142 4|k AT 937506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

9 SA4722001 1NAHTT77L/N-RTT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR

10 SA4723001 1NAYTT75L/N-LTT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR

11 SA4724001 2|14 Y IO TFLIN-I7F WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AR

12 S55479001 2| 7RIV H24X8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

13 SA4692001 NAHBIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

14 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 048080142 1|kAD 4937508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

16 110367001 ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

17 SA3231001 1|tY+h>-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

18 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

19 SA4863001 WA IT7IT7oFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

20 S23849101 2| AR 4X16 SCREW, M4X16

21 SA4864001 217 YT TF7TFMBYUS WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

22 S55482001 4|7 FRILMFH24X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X14

23 SA4712001 1A Y ITT7LRASAHRIS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

24 SA4714001 1NAYIT7LRASAE LY WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

25 SA4706101 AlFAHITT7IIT-FI3 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

26 SA4725001 1A ITTF7IR WORK CLAMP R

27 S55485001 1|7 FHRILRFH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

28 012501031 2(7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

29 021500216 2|22 k5 NUT 2 M5

30 SA4709001 2MMF X AT R SHOULDER SCREW

31 SA4726001 1A Y7L WORK CLAMP L

32 S55485001 1|7 FHRILRHFH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

33 012501031 2(7FEZ5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

34 021500216 2|22 a5 wk5 NUT 2 M5

35 SA4709001 2[AFFAT R SHOULDER SCREW

36 S55484002 4|7 FHRILRFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

37 017501616 4[7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16

38 025050236 4ESHHRF1D5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

39 028050246 4N HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

40 S55485001 2| 7RIV H25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

41 SB0019001 1AV ARRR-H25 FEED PLATE SPACER 2.5
<S11GHAD <For 311G>

42 SA4868201 1A TAH311RY= WORK CLAMP 311R ASSY

43 SA4869201 1A YA H311LD= WORK CLAMP 311L ASSY

44 SA4715101 1311GAI) 1% FEED PLATE 311G
<326GH> <For 326G>

45 SA4870201 1|A YT A5326RV= WORK CLAMP 326R ASSY

46 SA4871201 1A T A4326L0= WORK CLAMP 326L ASSY

47 SA4852101 1(326GA )14 FEED PLATE 326G

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202

16




C5. %Y 8% (72 a3 > &8&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

<311G A/ For 311G >
<BEYIR: L#EO2AT
| Feed plate: For top-tightening type >

<311G A/ For 311G >

i <—{4% 4 7| For single type >
oo
@mﬂ,l/)@@o 17
X

< EEDBSAT
| For separate type >

<311G A/ For 311G >
<FEYR THDHEAT
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type >

< 326G A/ For 326G >

n < —t5% 1 7 | For single type >
OmNo
@w/l/ﬂk@ﬁ 20
22 <EEGNHIAT

| For separate type >

< 326G A/ For 326G >
<EYR THDHEAT
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type >

17

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202




C5. 2 YR (A7 3 &) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B11GRA> <For 311G>
<EYR: LFEDHEAT> <Feed plate: For top-tightening type>

1 SA7140001 183NADVARINAVADS 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE A SET

2 SA5291101 1(~AvhrTavy CHANGE PLATE

3 018301436 2|7 FRILE3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

4 SA5829001 1A 9 15Hhs/8-311-2 FEED PLATE COVER 311-2

5 SA7139001 NAD)A%25/\-311-3 FEED PLATE COVER 311-3
GEYIRSTERARS> <Screw for 311E feed plate>

6 061400816 2|H504X8 SCREW FLAT M4X8
GEYIRSTIFAAILE <Bolt for 311F feed plate>

7 S55479001 2|7 FRILETH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<SUGHE> <For 311G>
GEYIR: THEOHEAT> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>

8 SA7141001 1311ADVA BRI~ AUBYIZ 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE B SET

9 SA6604001 NAD)A%25/3-311-1 FEED PLATE COVER 311-1
<326GH> <For 326G>
GEYIR: THEOHEA4T> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>

10 SA7142001 1(3264 D) A RNV AYZ 326 FEED PLATE CHANGE SET

11 SA6605001 1A D) A%25/\-326-1 FEED PLATE COVER 326-1
<EYHR311F/326FFARR—H> |<Spacer for 311F/326F feed plate>

12 SA5527001 NADVAZAR-H2 FEED PLATE SPACER 2

13 S23418001 2| AR 4AX5 SCREW M4X5

14 SA6603001 1A DVAZRAR-Y FEED PLATE SPACER

15 S23418001 2| AR 4AX5 SCREW M4X5

16 025040236 2|ESHHARFa04 WASHER PLAIN M 4
<SUGHE> <For 311G>
<—kE147> <For single type>

17 SA6595001 1AYITT7I31FEA4T WORK CLAMP 311F TYPE
KERTHZALT> <For separate type>

18 SA6599001 1|AHTF7I311FREZAT WORK CLAMP 311F R TYPE

19 SA6600001 1AYITT7I3IFLAAT WORK CLAMP 311F L TYPE
<326GH> <For 326G>
<—k&47> <For single type>

20 SA6598001 1A TT7326F24T WORK CLAMP 326F TYPE
KERTHZALT> <For separate type>

21 SA6601001 1|AH T 7 326FRZAT WORK CLAMP 326F R TYPE

22 SA6602001 1A ITT7326FLAAT WORK CLAMP 326F L TYPE

23 SA4867201 1A T (532602 WORK CLAMP 326 ASSY
<HEyhFH I <Cassette clamp>

24 SA7385001 1hteybs (42311692 CASSETTE BOARD 311G ASSY

25 SA7386001 1| htEyb P (452326GH= CASSETTE BOARD 326G ASSY

26 SA5415001 217 T7oF0avEY ORIGIN STANDARD PIN

27 SA6640001 NTFoToxoa01443 ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-202

18




D1. #Z _E(FE8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

s
)
N 5928 '

L gl lied

> 20 19

25 26 24

19

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204




D1. # % EFE3{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY L] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 1A IAHTHLA STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 1A yrsILrhy STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 1A YA ThLTHFR WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 1(2< 979 /76805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV

5 S23651001 2|7 FHEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2(F~R14x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1A yAYIHTFanssy ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1horyryIry)7an ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 2| H =+ WASHER

10 021060106 11122 7Fvhk6 NUT 1 M6

11 SA4764001 1Ao7 Y45 ITHTR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061213 1[7RJLF6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 1A IAH5ITHTF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S23651001 1(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 Nhor YA HITAZILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 1 horyxHIT)TA%2)LR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 1A ILohVA STEPPING CLAMP LINK A

19 SA4769101 41516 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 062300416 4(~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

21 SA4770001 1Ay hoB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 1Ay STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 1WAV y SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 NhorIT Iy STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 AT ITHTI)o00 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1| FH R WASHER

29 048080142 1|kAT 937508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779101 Nhor I T LN~ STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1Ao7 5 Ls/N-a0 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1T kool ROLLER

35 SA4780001 AT IT T LIN-DY SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 S$25310101 11U524 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA4775101 1Ay 7s5ayk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1Ay T7HravRyET JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA7927001 2|8 YXTH= BALL JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2|32 a5 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1| FYk67RY A NUT (FT), M6

43 SA4776001 NEEVE 2 DZ S SHOULDER SCREW

44 S$32462001 1AV FTHRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

45 017065002 1[7RJLR6X50 BOLT M6X50

46 021060106 111 aFvhk6 NUT 1 M6

47 SA4778001 1AHITAHRDS + PRESSER BAR CLAMP

48 018400836 1|7 FHRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

49 SA1174001 1A Y ITFIAVEYRIMI4 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175001 1[FIATEYRTFTVYEIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

51 SA5300001 1A YT/ R PRESSER BAR SPRING

52 S10112001 1A TN RToFHA PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SA5301001 1A T \xHhS5- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
54 SA2195001 1|FAH IR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 012060536 1|7 F+ES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466101 1|AH TR PRESSER BAR

57 S42843001 1A HITTIA PRESSER FOOT, A

58 S$13399001 1[ ART357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

59 151439102 I wES WASHER

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204

20




D2 . #Z (7% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< E—4—EF#X Mz 14k /| For Motor-driven work clamp type >
10 6 13

21

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204




D2. # % EIFE3{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

A

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE QTY
1 SA4729001 1
2 018401036 4
3 SA4731001 1
4 SA4734001 1
5 062400416 4
6 SA4736001 1
7 152744001 1
8 102630001 1
9 SA4737001 1
10 012060636 1
11 S20356001 1
12 048080342 1
13 012060636 2
14 118208001 1
15 SA4738001 1
16 SA3438001 2
17 SA4739001 1
18 SA4741101 1
19 SA4742101 1
20 018501036 2
21 SA4826501 1
22 018401036 4
23 SA4743001 1
24 012060636 2
25 SA4744001 1
26 SA4647001 2
27 048100142 2
28 062400616 1
29 025040236 1
30 SA4745001 1
31 016061031 1
32 012060636 1
33 SA4746001 1
34 S35079000 1
35 016061031 1
36 012060636 1
37 SA4747001 1
38 018400636 1
39 SA4748101 1
40 012060636 1
41 SA6210001 1
42 SA3441001 1
43 070696800 1
44 109763022 1
45 012500536 1
46 SA4750001 1
47 SA3441001 1
48 070696800 1
49 109763022 1
50 012500536 1
51 S20356001 1
52 SA4752001 1
53 062400616 2
54 SA4753001 1
55 062400616 2
56 012060636 1
57 018061236 2

CE—5—BE3HXAZ LR

RAS5AMRTyia

73 RILE4X10
THITTAE93
S-hE

FAR04X4
AHIT7HTLIN-
JaxoyhsavEy
N)ROF7oFA4hoav
FTHIT7HLIN-DOUB
T+ EZ6X6
ESHHR10

FATJES

7 FES6X6

SVAVE S
THITHFIUY

FTHITFTI 0T RT

FHITT AR
E-5-T 379k
FTHIT7HFE-Z-143
73 RILESX10
INILRAE-SPHZ
7+ RILE4X10
THITTIRIXY
T EZ6X6
THITTITIOTY
274 6900ZZNR
kAT S4H3r5C10
F14X6
ESHHRFav4
FHITThLEY
73 kH1)6X10

T EZ6X6
THIT7ThL
=-KF)La-53X11.8
73 H1)6X10

T EZ6X6
THIHTTURY
T7FHHRILE4X6
FHIT7HLIN-DH
T EZ6X6

Hor IR L8~
AHITFHSany
RATTU/r696ZZ
HH*

7FES5X5
AHIT7TIRILIN-
AHIF7HFansy
RAYTY/76962Z
kS

T+ EZ5X5
ESHHR10
AHIT7T LRI
FAR4X6
THIT7T e H-(4
FAR4X6

T EZ6X6
7FARILR6X12

<For Motor-driven work clamp type>

SLIDE BUSH

BOLT SOCKET M4X10

WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
SEATE

SCREW, PAN M4X4

WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

PIN

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
WASHER, PLAIN 10

RETAINING RING E8

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
DOWEL PIN

WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK

LINK SHOULDER SCREW

WORK CLAMP SPRING

MOTOR BRACKET

WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
BOLT SOCKET M5X10

PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

BOLT SOCKET M4X10

WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
SCREW PAN M4X6

WASHER PLAIN M 4

WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
WORK CLAMP CAM

NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8

SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
BOLT SOCKET M4X6

WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
WASHER

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
WASHER

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
WASHER, PLAIN 10

WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER
SCREW PAN M4X6

WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
SCREW PAN M4X6

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204

22




D3 . # Z L (FB8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< 7 —A#|Z 14k /| For Pneumatic work clamp type >
14—§

—_{

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204

23



D3. #x EIFE3{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
KT7—REFZ > <For Pneumatic work clamp type>

1 SA4741101 1|E-4-T345 vk MOTOR BRACKET

2 SA4742101 1A Y75 E-2-142 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

3 018501036 2| 7FHRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 SA4826501 1|7V L RE-RPYS PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

5 018401036 4|7 FRILR4AX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

6 SA4743001 NAYVIT7TIROxY WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

7 012060636 2(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA4744001 1WA T7H5IToT0 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

9 SA4647001 2(2<< 4954 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

10 048100142 2|kATT4H35C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

11 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 025040236 1eESHHRFLDA WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SA4745001 AT 7T hLXY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

14 016061031 1(7FkAH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

15 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA4747001 1WAYZHToTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG

17 018400636 1|7 F7RIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

18 SA4748101 1AHZT7TLIN-D9 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

19 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA6210001 1A I IR STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

21 SA3441001 1A TF7H5aasy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

22 070696800 1R I 46962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696722

23 109763022 1(FH =R WASHER

24 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

25 SA4753001 1WA IT7TEH-(4 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE

26 062400616 2(F~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 018061236 2| 7FHRILE6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

28 159163000 1|3 Lt229 RUBBER CAP 29

29 104821001 2|3 Lt 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

30 118550001 N EVAVES = PIN DOWEL

31 SA4757101 1Y bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

32 012060636 2|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

33 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-204

24




E . Mm% E3{%/ Rotary hook mechanism

14

< #w#amAEse | For supply parts >

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-301

25



E. M FE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0020001 1A I AZILP ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH P
2 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S50232000 1|A<2T)Lk ROTARY HOOK FELT
4 SB0021001 1| ZITILbAHIT/ARP SPRING P
5 SB0022001 1o h5-P COLLARP
6 SB0023001 1[ AR 6X24 SCREW 6X24
7 S50233001 1|3 LAH IR SPRING
8 SA6705001 13222 45/76001ZZNR BALL BEARING 6001ZZNR
9 SB0024001 1|DRAZV T T-1) D TIMING PULLEY
10 S23651001 47 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA8599001 1|2 92/76201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
12 SB0026001 1RF7YL T Ty aD BALL BEARING BUSH D
13 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SB0027001 1252245 LOWER SHAFT
15 S23651001 47 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SB0029001 1A YETIZ ROTARY HOOK JOINT ASSY
17 S56391001 1[kAFR3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
18 021660306 1(3>27Fvk318-40 NUT 3 SM3.18-40
19 SB0032001 13 LE237 RUBBER CAP 3.7
20 SB0033001 1\ 4 NEEDLE GUARD
21 SB0034001 1N FaowAy NEEDLE GUARD ADJUSTING SHAFT
22 018400636 1|7 FHRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
23 SB0036001 1Ak A HOOK STOPPER
24 062401216 2[FR34x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
25 028040246 2|1I\RHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
26 025040236 2|ES YA RFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
27 SB0039001 1\oFh< INNER ROTARY HOOK
28 SB0042001 1NOFh<4+H5T INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
29 183526001 | FHARA Y IUARD SCREW
30 SB0046001 1[AREL-RH=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
31 S09477001 1ARELFIA I /AR SPRING
32 180721001 1| FIADUNRIARD SCREW
33 183507001 1FIAILRY ADJUSTING SCREW
34 SB0048001 NI ITUoRD IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
35 SB0049001 1|/ RE> BOBBIN
<HHHE A& <For Supply parts>
36 SB0318001 1|SB0038A~</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB0038

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-301

26




F . ¥5:m:B8;8B94% / Lubrication

8 Q@& 28

T

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-350
27



F. #5;8:E&R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0050001 | 1|zzLk FELT

2 SA4785101 |  1|#3524H1- CRANK COVER

3 S04159000 | 1|/8qvR1IM BAND 1M

4 062061016 |  3|+~=6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10
5 SA4786101 |  1|R47H TR FELT

6 062400616 |  1|+~=4xX6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA6087001 |  1|\URHEEHHT WICK SUPPORT

8 104567101 113294 T WICK SUPPORT

9 $49992000 | 1|4 ALK YRTE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
10 152948001 1|41y r=<E OIL GAUGE WINDOW
11 SB0051001 |  1|42EE4x4(330) WICK 4X4 L=330

12 SB0052001 |  1|E=)LF1-T(220) OIL TUBE L=220

13 SB0054001 | 1|~3EE3X3(630) WICK 3X3 L=630

14 $25376000 |  1|AANLF1-T OIL TUBE, L=500

15 SA5339101 | 1|AANIFIS4F OIL FEEDING PIPE
16 145547001 1Fa-dkLs TUBE HOLDER

17 062400616 |  1|+~=4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
18 026040136 |  1|ESH¥H a5 454 WASHER PLAIN S 4
19 S49957000 |  1|43EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=700

20 SA4791101| 1|E=)LFa2-7 OIL TUBE L=620

21 149547000 |  2|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER, 4N
22 525567000 |  2|a-RL4#s CORD HOLDER, #8
23 0A5401006 |  4|++~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 S00480000 |  3|a-KLA#S CORD HOLDER #5
25 525567000 |  1|3-Kk/L4#8 CORD HOLDER #8
26 0A5401006 |  4|++~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 SA4788001 | 1|F EVFaaHHT WICK SUPPORT

28 SAB6593001 | 1|e343EE FLAT WICK L=180
29 SB0317001 | 1|~3EE3X3(580) WICK 3X3 L=580

30 S07459100 | 1|E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=240

31 SA7178001| 1|[EZ)LFa-T7 OIL TUBE, L=35

32 $38265000 |  1]|4-3FLL TERMINAL, L

33 142274101 1|3 Latz2ra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
34 142274101 1|3 Latz2ra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
35 SB0056001 | 1|42EE2x2(600) WICK 2X2 L=600

36 SB0058001 |  1|ZTJL24X50 FELT 24X50

37 SB0059001 |  1|Aw7TLrYS FELT ASSY

38 SA6263001 | 1|lE=ZFa-T OIL TUBE L=310

39 SB0062001 | 1|ARITIRHHT WICK SUPPORT

40 062400616 |  2|+~=4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-350

28




G . %1&L Bf% / Threading mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-401
29



G. %@ L BE{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0063001 1NZYA AT THREAD RETAINER

2 062500616 2| ~15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1 7-LA+SFB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B

4 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

5 SA6391001 1 7-LARSFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C

6 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 153049001 N2 ANToF AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 SA3254001 NARFIADIEA TENSION BRACKET

9 144588401 1|4+~ RRB THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B
10 SA3255001 NARFIADIRD TENSION STUD

11 S$31032001 NA+FIADTF YR TENSION NUT

12 159805001 NAMFIVHYIFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

13 145446001 24 FaVH5 DISC, TENSION

14 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

15 SA4143001 NTFRART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

16 S12699000 NARILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

17 SA3256001 NA+FIATIRVA TENSION STUD, A

18 145446001 214bFAVLYS DISC, TENSION

19 159224001 1 7-LANAT THREAD GUIDE, ARM

20 SA4815201 NA\IRDAF7F4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE B
21 SB0064001 NNJRDAZIDANT o F A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D
22 152881001 1NTFLA2A4D3 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

23 012060636 1173 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 152883000 1[ZTJLR8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

25 152884001 1N THFLAA1HT NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
26 062670412 1|F~R2357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4

27 100136001 1NA+FIADTF Vb TENSION NUT

28 SA4146101 NZ9FIA 72 1\% SUB TENSION SPRING

29 512441001 NFIADVNRDIHFHR WASHER

30 107606101 1NAFID AR TENSION SPRING

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-401

30




H . %%RE8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-402
31



H. %% /8% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4795001 112724 TOP COVER

2 SA3290001 NAR=ELIN-UD SHAFT, BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1A FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1\ HT SPRING HOOK

6 SB0066001 UEEZAYS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 deZES WASHER

8 062350616 1|7 ~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 deES WASHER

10 048050342 1[~ATJED RETAINING RING E5

11 SA3293001 NARRFIADYH STUD, B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1|1REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 018401236 1|7 FRILb4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

14 SB0067001 1| REVAH TP BOBBIN PRESSER P

15 523418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1A F YA CLAW, B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S$10438001 NARTFYARDY IR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|~ATJES RETAINING RING E5

20 SA4796001 1N AR-H-hHF5- SPACER COLLAR

21 SB0068001 1M1= EXDHP BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT P

22 SA3297001 1NA=FIILT WHEEL, B-WINDER

23 120448001 113 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 159486001 AR IS WASHER

26 SA8510101 1| REV 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

27 $10268001 1NAhTFL/A-EF /R SPRING

28 SA3298001 1N ARV IRSY STOPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1[AR KNIFE

30 062500616 1[F~R5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

31 SA1994101 NAR=FFIAIII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 214bFIAVLYS DISC, TENSION

33 100401022 NARFIAID R TENSION SPRING

34 S$31032001 NAFIADFTIE TENSION NUT

35 512441001 NFIADVNRYDIHFHR WASHER

36 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 6|7 ~16X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

38 SA4797101 NA<F IR DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

39 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA9563001 1|ARE>aTA /1R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-402

32




J . %tIYB8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

(@©

) )
/L
\

@

23

? 22

70 \@@ CN 31
b

72 —o

73 —& 534§
54—

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-403
33



J. 21 YE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0069001 1NAFIHLP THREAD TRIMMER CAM P

2 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1NJIL/ARN)Y 445 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 SA5135101 NAFIIL /A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2|7RJL4X8 BOLT M4X8

6 028040246 2|\ Y R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 026040236 2|ESYHRIH T4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 SA3307001 1YL /ARL - SOLENOID LEVER

9 012400436 117 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1\L/4k9ve3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

11 S$02652001 1A% WASHER

12 S04159000 (AR BAND, 1M

13 555484002 2|7 FHRILEHFU35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 1NIRILIN-FS LN~ PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER

15 SA3306001 NERTT-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

16 SA3309201 NARFRUIRIL /- TR-DRIVING LEVER

17 SA3310001 11M4+F1)a0 COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

18 SA3311001 11MF)anoy COLLAR SHAFT

19 S46903001 NTEIIFRARTAXE SET SCREW, M4X5

20 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

21 SA3315001 RS 1=PINY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

22 S32465101 2|82 YX T3 BALL JOINT ASSY

23 021060106 21> a+vhk6 NUT 1 M6

24 S32462001 12 VFTHERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

25 021060306 1(3>a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

26 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1[A%)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

28 SA3312201 NWIRDULIN-ToFA4DY GUIDE SHAFT

29 SA3313101 U ZZA%S SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 154596000 1ARFYALLN-IYL Y CUSHION

31 S$32462001 I EESE a2 7 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

32 021060306 11327 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

33 S$525475101 1|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

34 021060106 1122 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

35 SA4546001 A RFIL A=V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

36 SB0117001 1A RFIL/N-HP THREAD TRIMMER LEVER HP
37 SB0119001 1M+ YRHP THREAD TRIMMER ROD HP

38 S32465101 2|82 YX T3 BALL JOINT ASSY

39 021060106 21> a+vhk6 NUT 1 M6

40 S32462001 12 IFETHERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

41 021060306 1(3>a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3319101 NARFILIN-2H SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER
43 SA4545001 2|hY SPACER

44 048080142 1|kAD29375C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3320101 1/~ RT SPRING HOOK

47 SA3321001 1NARF)ERD AR SPRING, EXTENSION

48 018501236 1|7 F R ILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

49 028050246 1I\RYFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

50 146354002 A2 ES WASHER, PLAIN 5

51 SA3324001 AP ZAVZAS MOVING KNIFE LEVER

52 SA3325001 1|72 16.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

53 SA4802001 1NARD/1\LIN-2% SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SB0072001 1AL AY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 1|17 226-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-403

34




J . %tIY B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

72—o
73— 8 53

54 /E ﬁ
|

35

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-403




J. 28 YR8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
57 SB0074001 HAVEE Y NEEDLE PLATE P

58 SB0075001 UENPZAVE MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

59 SA4518001 NARINToRD MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 1N RAZAMF A2 THRUST WASHER

61 S00705001 1NAR21\h5- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

62 SA6397001 1A\ hH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

62 SA3334001 1A /\HhH0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

62 SA6398001 1Mo/ \hoH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

63 SB0077001 113T4/\P FIXED KNIFE P

64 062300416 2| ~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

65 025030236 2| HRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

66 SA3336101 1\ T7F+4532.4C0.4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.4C0.4

67 100360003 2(H5%22.38 SCREW

68 525310101 24524 SCREW, FLAT M4

69 SA3538001 2[2ART4AX8 SCREW, M4X8

70 SA6273101 A FAH<HN-TVY9U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

71 028030246 2[R HFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

72 025030236 2|5 HRF203 WASHER PLAIN M 3

73 062300416 2|F~3x4 BOLT SOCKET M3X4

74 SB0035001 NARMAT T4 HOOK STOPPER BRACKET

75 061400616 2|¥>24X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6

76 SB0080001 A bAH TR LOWER THREAD HOLD SPRING

7 018300536 2|7 FHRILR3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5

78 028030246 2|\ H 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3

79 025030236 2|EZYHRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

80 SB0331001 R PZAS THREAD HOLD SPRING

81 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

82 028030246 2|\ Y H 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3

83 025030236 2 HRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

84 SB0078001 HAVEE o sns NEEDLE PLATE SPACER

85 S$25310101 2[5 T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

86 SB0083001 HARFIIY THREAD TRIMMER LINK

87 SB0084001 (NEPZE SR SHOULDER SCREW 7-3

88 021500316 1(327Fvhkb NUT 3 M5

89 SB0085001 1YL /ARR) Y r 45U SOLENOID SETTING PLATE U

90 SA2992001 1|LorvEY PIN

91 153138001 kS WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

92 048060142 1| kAT SH39C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

93 S$55485001 4|7 FRILMHF25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
94 SB0087001 1A YL/ARBYZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID B ASSY
95 SB0090001 kS WASHER

96 SB0091001 110viay CUSHION

97 SB0010001 kAT 29379023 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C23
98 555481001 4|7 FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-403

36




K. %3$A(\B3{% / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-405
37



K. % 3L BE{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208101 NAMNZAIL/ARYS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 S41206001 NARNTAR2 THREAD WIPER SPRING

3 S41205001 U=z ES WASHER, PLAIN

4 S25456001 3|77 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

5 SA5217001 1| A;NSASOLM) V(5 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1YL /A FH1- SOLENOID COVER

7 062300616 6|7F~"3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 SA5218001 NAMNGAD U744 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET

9 018400836 1|7 FHRILb4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 025040236 1NEFHHRF 104 WASHER PLAIN M 4

11 SA8057001 NARNSAOZ2 992 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

13 S25454001 11 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

14 S25279001 1| T AT AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5

15 SA2287001 (IR PASTAE S SPRING

16 149097000 113042k SILENT SHEET

17 SA5219001 EIASE =Pl THREAD WIPER ROD

18 110735001 kS WASHER

19 048030342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E3

20 S10470101 1T A3 WIPER

21 060400516 1|1/\4 > F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 146288001 NARNSAD NS THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 S03677001 ARZES WASHER

24 SA5213001 1| TASWIE STOP SWITCH ASSY

25 S55485001 2(7FRILEHFH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
26 0A4300605 2[+F R4 H23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-405

38




. %42 HE8{% / Tension release mechanism

L

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-406

39



L. £ RE{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4831101 1A RLILADZHY TENSION RELEASE HV ASSY
2 017400802 2[RJL4x8 BOLT M4X8

3 028040246 2[R R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 026040236 2(ESHARIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 017401415 1|78 JLR4X14 BOLT M4X14

6 021400306 113> 2+ vh4 NUT 3 M4

7 102707002 ARZES WASHER

8 154599000 1L /48wy SOLENOID CUSHION

9 SA6389001 1NIL/ARR) Y745 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M

11 SA3347001 NARILARD TENSION RELEASE BAR

12 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

13 025050236 NEFYHRF1V5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 SA3348001 (I E=EPIZAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION

15 SA3349001 1YL/ ARHAN- SOLENOID COVER

16 SA3306001 2|F1TT-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

17 081007070 2(0)> P ORING P7

18 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-406

40




182 400V

| For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC >

< BRI A

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502

M1.3> ba—J)bRvw & X% / Control box mechanism

\ml) \ //\\/\, %_\ 5
: /@ /,O/
W
% k/fﬁ_&vn/ ,/4 \ f/ \\\
\ M / / A
& / A
: \ <
sl =l v
\ & / / >3
(=]
IVvF 3%
AN 5 e
\"
A
(&]
& >
9 S
ol > 9
A o
@ o
N St
vV v

41



M1. 3> kO—)LR v 2 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6364001 1|CF¥ vy U= CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For 100-220V AC>
2 SA3720101 1MoV ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For 380-400V AC>
3 SA3808101 1|22 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
4 SA3797001 1|DCTT7UE-29= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
5 SA4556301 1A FINUH3 PCB ASSY MAIN
6 SA3739601 1|PMDF/\ 932 PCB ASSY PMD
7 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10ASJ-2
8 SA3722001 1[MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX20KMJ-2
9 S49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10KMJ-2
10 SA3806001 1IMAINT U 2 /N\-% R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
11 J04115001 1|ZRIVhoTo6ha9 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
12 S37059001 1|PE ¥—% LABEL, PE
13 S37060001 3[7—R<—% LABEL, GROUNDING
<EXMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC>
14 SA3581001 P2 % ETAVZ PCB ASSY, NF
15 SA3796001 1|NF OUT3a-F HARNESS, NF OUT

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502

42




M2 a2 bAO—J)LARy o A% (ERE E—FEHAHR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

________________ il
|

12 11 10 6 I

A |

] N ] |
Y =

ﬁ BBEEEEEEBEBJJO I

S Dﬂ:] <>C><I® EOO 8 I
4 ——1] - mzzzo of |
"o QED%H QE]Gj e T I
D 078 8 0;22 L] DI
@ QD\DQ O — oo ||

Y s s 2 3 |

|

|

|
________________________________ J

43

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502




M2. o> to—)LRy o REEFE (BIREE—42EMR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS

RM
1 SA3755301 NTUTUE-RFNYS PCB ASSY, POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1|7N) RATNR10V101K VARISTOR: V10D101
3 SA3766001 1|17\ ZZTNR10V241K VARISTOR: V10D241
4 SA3767001 1|7\) RATNR14V511K VARISTOR: V14D511
5 SA3762001 1|/\J RATNR14VI11K VARISTOR: V14D911
6 SA3768001 1|7\) RATNR14V561K VARISTOR: V14D561
7 SA3769001 1|73 AZTNREV121K VARISTOR: V5D 121
8 SA3770001 1|7 \1) RATNR5V330K VARISTOR: V5D330
9 SA3771001 1|/\1) RATNR5V820K VARISTOR: V5D820
10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A
11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 SA7794001 3|GFUSE 3A G FUSE S 3A

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502

44




N. XA v FB8{% / Power switch mechanism

< B7AH &48 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< HZAHM =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

S
& )

=

14

<727 - hER B 220V
| For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

45

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502




N. R 4 v FEE{% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAXHR B4 100v> <For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 SA3813101 1|72 SWS=1P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 SA3822001 1IVEJHI/\-FRZX100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<BXHRE =48 200v> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

3 SA3819101 17> SWS=3P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 SA3825001 1IVEHI /- X200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<USAF =4 220v> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>

5 SA3816101 17> SWHI23P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

6 SA3812001 1IVEHhI /- X220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
KFO7-thEM Biff 220V> |<For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC.>

7 SA3809101 1|FSWHs1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P

8 SA3812001 1IVEHhI /- X220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HEA =4 380v> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>

9 SA3827001 1IVEHI /- R380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

10 SA3789101 1\VEHI/\-FRAXH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

11 SA4510101 17> SWH23P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<ERMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>

12 SA3828001 1IVEHhI /- X400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

13 SA3838101 1|ACINO—FECH = HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC
<USAF Hifg 110v> <For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>

14 SA3823001 1IVEYHhIT/N-RRX110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<HhF+5H B 120> <For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>

15 SA3824001 1IVEYHhIT/\-RR120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V
KPOT7H HR 240v> <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>

16 SA3826001 1IVEHI /- X240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-502

46




P . ZZERB8{% / Air pressure mechanism

10

—_———- - — — — —

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-514

47



P. ZE[ER84% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS RM
KT7—REFZ > <For Pneumatic work clamp type>

1 SA5281201 1|72\ ILT2A93 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 SA5289001 1[v=7k-JLR2 MANIFOLD2

3 S39116100 2|/8)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 SA5283001 1AL > AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

5 SA5282001 1[L¥a1L-2 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 S09228000 1WA 7A4=YT )L NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 SA7588001 1[PTTILAR1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

8 SB0445001 1UZa02H-18LT FINGER VALVE

9 153274001 2|11/8k At CAP, 1/8

10 SA5286101 VAV AN L SETTING PLATE VALVE

11 028050246 2|/ \RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

12 018503036 2|7 FRILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

13 SA5191001 1N T N-RR2LVHZ VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY

14 149796001 13 LR-RAFT Y+ AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR

15 SA6405001 1|#Fq40>F21-TR AIR TUBE, R

16 SA6406001 1|Fqo>F2-JL AIR TUBE, L

17 SA6405002 1|Fq40>F1-TR AIR TUBE, R

18 SA6406002 1|Fqo>F2-JL AIR TUBE, L

19 SA6407001 1(|R7815)L470S SPIRAL, 470S

20 032422003 2|+2<7I)LED41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20

21 148847001 2| H A WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

22 525664000 1|[3—R7RILF#H6 CORD HOLDER, #6

23 0A5401006 1|+ 44524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

24 228475000 3|59 /32 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-514

48




Q . BEE A% / Power supply equipment mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-515
49



Q =it O

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FBZ<on
REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 3[a-FRILFH#S CORD HOLDER, #8
2 149547000 1|3-F+4x CORD HOLDER, 4N
3 149287000 K a4 =2r M) CORD HOLDER, 7N
4 0A5401006 7|+~ 934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA4830001 N7roToE Y93 H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
6 062300816 3|+ ~z3x8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SA3481001 1|koTSWH= SWITCH ASSY, MACHINE HEAD
8 0A5301605 2[+F Y 4H=3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
9 0A5401006 2|+F R+ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 SA4824001 12T ayazyk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY
11 SA5210001 NARNSAIL /AR IN-R R THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
12 SA5214001 1N TALSWIN-FRR STOP SWITCH HARNESS
13 SA5261001 1|7-R 2450 GROUND WIRE 450
14 0A5401006 1|+F~4£-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 554482000 1|3a-FRILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
16 S00470000 1|3-FHRILT-#16 CORD HOLDER, 16N
17 0A5401006 2|+F R+ £H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 218859001 2[4 5 M150 BINDER, M150
19 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M
20 SA6560101 2| R/845JL140SS SPIRAL, 140SS
21 S04159000 2|12 F1IM BAND, 1M
22 J04392001 1|LEDA/\- LED COVER
23 149287000 11 Fa1avo507 CORD HOLDER 7N
24 0A5401006 1|+ ~_434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-515

50



R . #{E/S3%JVE{% / Operation panel mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-530
51



R. &4/ LB / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4834101 1oL I OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA3831001 (VA AT SIRZS S PANEL SHEET

3 SA3833201 NARILFNDYZ PANEL PCB ASSY

4 SA4563101 NARILIN-3R R PANEL HARNESS

5 SA4837101 N TBTIIXF 174/ - X PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841101 1\7-AtE> GROUND WIRE

7 SA4836001 VAP RAS I % =Ry OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 018400636 3|7 F R ILH4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 018081636 1|7 FHRILE8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16

10 S10408000 11T L~k RUBBER SHEET

11 S43236009 NI DY INRILEST A OPERATION PANEL BASE

12 S43674000 17UV 3VA CUSHION, A

13 S43675000 3|ovi3rB CUSHION, B

14 SA8664001 3|7 FRILKEXT5 BOLT SOCKET M5X75

15 025050236 3|ESHHRFaI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

16 025050336 3|EZHH AT A5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

17 021500106 6|1 a7Fvhkb NUT 1 M5

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-530

52




S . E—#4B{% / Motor mechanism

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-650
53



S. E— 4 1% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|E-%223CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|F5.L3T4/CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 1|7 F+-7HR24X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1122 £-180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1IMRE2H53180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 1|+F 4 33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 1|2 AAL4%CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 3[+FRHI326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1|ENCH/\> 9 3430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 0A5300606 3[+F_HH=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 1|3-FA+H TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

12 0A4401005 3|+F~H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|T>a-%7/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

14 0A4300805 3[+F T I=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1|75 493430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

16 014500632 2(7F1HR35X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-650

54



T . B5#xB8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

< E—%—E#K# 214 | For Motor-driven work clamp type >

55

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-651




T. B5#xB81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

1 SA3519101

—_

SA6038001
S38168001
S$38170001
S$36260000
S38174000
S38175001
S38176101

ONO O WN
NNNWN =

E—4S2—EEXBA 4>
JXO3a=YHhAYS

KT7—R\FRHEH>
2L YRSWHS
TIADINT
TYRRE LN
ALYFVXEVREY
TYRRE )L
REI)HRITA%
RAYFAH IR

<For Motor-driven work clamp type>
TREADLE UNIT, A ASSY

<For Pneumatic work clamp type>
2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
FOOT PEDAL SPRING

PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
FOOT PEDAL

PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
SPRING, PLATE

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-651

56



. 704> <—@f%k / Programmer

57

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940




U. 7845 5 < —@f& / Programmer

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164001 1|LCDEY a-)L LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 1|LCDA > /\-%5~ LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 NADIN=-F-1\-R R INVERTER HARNESS

4 SA5170001 A=A e & AN/ H PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

3 SA5172001 NARAYFFNDYZ SWITCH PCB ASSY

6 SA5168001 2|FFC/\-1 R FFC: SML2CD

7 SA5167001 U= T E A VS PROGRAMMER HARNESS

8 SA4574001 1|F—HR—F KEYBOARD

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

58



V1. [IERERR(F 7 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940
59



V1. tREBMZR (7 3 &&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ER M =1 A LSS <Except for Europe>

1 SA7500001 1|OPY=/R—ILR5t Yk OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA5290001 1|<=/—JLK5 MANIFOLD 5
<ERMmRm> <For Europe only>

1 SA75000E1 1[OPT=7/R—JLK5t vk OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA75390E1 1|~=7"—JLK5 WEEE MANIFOLD 5WEEE

3 S39116100 1{/8)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 S53982000 2|175ox 05T L—ko3 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

5 SA7166101 18IV T IN—RRAX1H= VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
<ERMm ALt <Except for Europe>

6 SA7171001 1|OPYALHh/NILTH= OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 S39116100 1{/8)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5
<ERMmA> <For Europe only>

6 SA71710E1 1lOPYAh/ LT H= OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 SA74521E0 11/3)LFVQZ2151S VALVE VQZ2151S-5 WEEE

8 SA7167101 1YL H/8)LTIN—H XSG OP VALVE HARNESS SG

9 SA7197101 1258700309 F 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE

10 S34706000 17— %10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

11 018302036 2|7+ RILE3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20

12 S12150000 2|"m—A T )JLARM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

13 S34533001 11519 A COUNTERSINK CLAW

14 S34534101 1\FITTFoiavs49=2 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

15 155510001 1A +bFao Uk TENSION NUT

16 146060000 P P ZA%S SPRING

17 146059001 11 FLToiavivk PRE-TENSION NUT

18 146058001 1FLToiavix PRE-TENSION SPRING

19 146206009 "NWANT oA Z4 5T DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

20 144504001 20117145 THREAD GUIDE DISC

21 SA7199001 1) B =R )Y A4 SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

22 017081606 2|7RJL8X16 BOLT M8X16

23 S15031008 2| T7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

24 SA7155001 2| AR—4 SPACER

25 S00480000 2|a—FRILE#S CORD HOLDER, 5N

26 0A5401006 2|+ ~_45£534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

27 525907000 1[3—KHRILEHI CORD HOLDER #9

28 SA3416101 1A FI I/ RLL TENSION SPRING LL

29 S48140002 1(FH =R WASHER

30 S20681000 1NFAGO IR H R WASHER

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

60




V2 . (B EERBR(F 7 a3 VEB&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

2

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S~ —_—,—,————— — — — — — — — — — —

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

61



V2. (tREEMEZR (72 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<R = LA <Except for Europe>

1 SA5436301 1|DTTFravtyhk DT TENSION SET
<ER9H = > <For Europe only>

1 SA54363E1 1|DTTFravtyhk DT TENSION SET

2 SA7510001 1|IDTARFIAHLRD DT TENSION STUD

3 SA6190001 1[DTAFIALLHS DISC DT

4 145446001 1A FIDIIHS DISC, TENSION

5 SA3638001 1[DTFITLYSFHVYE DT NUT

6 021060306 1132 aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

7 SA7511001 1IDTARFIILEA DT TENSION BRACKET

8 SA6193301 AELLUIAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C

9 013679412 1|FART3579R= SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57

10 SA4932001 A ES WASHER

11 048060142 1|kAT935C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

12 SA7512001 1 RARD SET SCREW

13 SA4829001 1[DF>iavyL /MK DIGITAL TENSION SOLENOID

14 017400802 2[R JL4x8 BOLT M4X8

15 028040246 2[R FHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

16 026040236 2[ESHHARIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

17 017401015 1|7RJL4X10 BOLT M4X10

18 021400306 113> a+vha NUT 3 M4

19 102707002 1| FH=R WASHER

20 SA6284001 11V CUSHION

21 SA3345001 1YL /ARR) YT A4 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

22 S04159000 1S4 K1M BAND 1M

23 SA7508001 1| DTYL/AKA442 DT SOLENOID PLATE

24 218859001 2/ 842 M150 BINDER M150

25 SA9058001 (ELNIASS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 S04159000 AR N1 BAND 1M

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

62




3 »8R&h) / Attachment set (Option parts)

~
~

V3. fEEEBR(AT

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

63



V3. tREBEMZR (7 3 &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B4 @ A LSS <Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 1| T 7-4/8-YoFtvk TR. WIPER SET PNEUMANIC TYPE
2 S17942100 1|1z 7)os AIR CYLINDER
<ERHN @ > <For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 1T T7-4/8-VOF vk TR. WIPER SET PNEUMANIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1|= 7)o ZWEEE AIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 S55533000 2| JL7RM5 ELBOW, M5
4 SA7163001 PDPEZIUNL CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 (IPOPEVES JOINT CYLINDER
6 S31778000 1) F-R YR STOPPER, CYLINDER
7 062350616 4|7~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 S15031010 2|T7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 1A bNSA R YFIZG THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2| RAR—4F SPACER
11 525664000 2|a—FRILE#6 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2|+ ~R44534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 1|[3—R7RILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1=—FILo—ZF—=VIF vk NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 S18027201 (= wisly b NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2|7F~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 S15031010 1N Z7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 S04897000 1173554 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2| AR—4 SPACER
20 S10243000 2102952 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2|+F~_RH524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1|3-FRILF#9 CORD HOLDER #9

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

64




V4. FIEREBFR(F 7 3 »8B&)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940
65



V4. (tREEMR (T 3 UE&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7189101 NR—LVT N T 7F 1Yk |INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET

2 S12633309 NAYITISVILAYS WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY LA

3 S12634109 WAYTIZUIRILEA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
4 S12635009 WAHTIOSUIRILEB WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
5 S12636001 1AHTIIvIRILEC WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
6 S12641009 NIZ2ORILE DY SPACER, CRANK HOLDER

7 S59894001 2|7 FRIL437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12

8 SA6373001 NNITI T EA REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

9 018301236 2(7FARILR3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

10 018301036 2|7 FHRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

11 S05665001 NAHITISVILA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

12 154235001 AV VZ St REVERSE GEAR

13 154236001 NN\ITIYY REVERSE RACK

14 145087001 NNAITUXY TR WASHER

15 149831101 TR YFART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

16 154237101 1A TARRILFL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
17 025350132 1|EZHYH #3035 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

18 100242003 1| ARTB57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

19 S12637009 1|\oTravk REVERSE ROD

20 SA6362001 I A NZ) REVERSE CYLINDER

21 S$12642009 2(7FRILE3X35 BOLT SOCKET M3X35

22 SA7193001 NNITUDDIET REVERSE SHAFT JOINT

23 018400836 1|7 FRILb4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

24 018300836 1|7 FHRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

25 017501216 1|78 JLR5X12 BOLT M5X12

26 021500216 1122+ vkb NUT 2 M5

27 S18415101 2[/\—21=#>Q4M5 HALF UNION: Q4M5

28 S$12643001 1|V H T 723121 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1

29 117291002 2(H5423.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

30 154252001 NAFFAEL POSITIONING PLATE, L

31 154253001 NAFFAER POSITIONING PLATE, R

32 062670512 4|5 ~2357-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5

33 025350332 AlESHYHRF 35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5

34 028350242 4|\ FH%2-3.5 WASHER SPRING 2-3.5

35 154256101 A TARTIUIA WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
36 SA7460001 NAD2VABTS29311G FEED PLATE BLANK 311G

37 S12165000 1IL¥a1L—42— REGULATOR

38 S04905000 2[N\—2a2=H#> HALF UNION

39 018400636 2|7+ RIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 025040236 2|5 HRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

41 340400001 3[=RA /UK BEAD BAND

42 S03803000 2|1 Fa1—7J AIR TUBE, 4 L=1300

43 S28741000 NT7—F21—7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

44 SA6617001 NAHY ISV IAR—HL WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER L
45 SA6616001 NAYITIOZUIAR—HR WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER R
46 555484002 2|7 FHRILRHH5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
47 S$55484002 2|7 FHRILEHFH5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
48 555485001 2|7 FHRILEHHE5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
49 552907000 1|aA—RARILEH#10 CORD HOLDER #10

50 S$12644001 1|V AH T 723122 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2

51 S10542001 1 FHhAFILL INNER CLAMP, LL

52 S04516001 1A HITH529SS WORK CLAMP CRANK;, SS

53 154297001 NAHYITHIS9S WORK CLAMP CRANK, S

54 154291101 NAHTARRILES WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, S
55 156492101 WA TAETS291.5-A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK7.5-A

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

66




V5 . fIERERR(F 7 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940
67



V5. tREBEMER (7 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ER M =1 A LSS <Except for Europe>

1 SA5193101 1AL AFYDFISF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA4816001 1\T74/ 7 TFX311 FIBER AMP FX311
<ERMmAm> <For Europe only>

1 SA51931E1 1A XL AFIDFISF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA82520E1 1\Z74/37 2 TFX311 FIBER AMP FX311 WEEE ASSY

3 SA4817001 1\7oTHr-T Lo AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 17> TR ) Y4 DINAFS DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2(+~3a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1| 774 7\FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1) YsrA4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 1|FR35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1482952 TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 1|+F~_H%434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

68




V6 . [TEREBERR(F 7 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

—e,———————— — — — — — —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— — — — —

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

69



V6. fIBEEMR (72 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<BER 0 @ A LSS <Except for Europe>
1 SA5201001 1|FDDtvk FDD SET
2 SA5202001 1|[FDDA=YkI= FDD UNIT ASSY
<BERM @ FA> <For Europe only>
1 SA52010E1 1|FDDtvk FDD SET
2 SA52020E1 1|FDDA=YkH= FDD UNIT ASSY
3 SA6628101 1|FDD FDD
4 S43225000 2(FDDRAR-4 SPACER, FDD
5 SA5203001 1|FDDR-X (43 FDD BASE PLATE
6 0A4300605 4|+ RHFH33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 037300816 4|VFREYE L 3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
8 SA5204001 1|FDDA/ - FDD COVER
9 0A4300805 4[+F_RHH33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
10 SA5205001 1|FDD/\-$%~ X FDD HARNESS
11 SA5206001 1|FDDT U N1 R FDD POWER HARNESS
12 SA5134001 1| 7-At> GROUND WIRE
13 0A4300805 1[+F R H33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 032421302 4|+27)LEZ41X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
15 200190001 2| ATV IL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<FR M m] BB RS> <Except for Europe>
16 SA6495101 13L27vkSWH= 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
<BERM M FA> <For Europe only>
16 SA64951E1 13L27vkSWH= 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
17 S38170001 3| TYRRA JLINH FOOT PEDAL SPRING
18 S38174000 3| TYRRE L FOOT PEDAL
19 S38175101 3RS JLRTA 4 PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
20 S38176101 3| RAMYFAHY IR SPRING, PLATE
21 S36260000 1 RAMYFVXE VU REY MICRO SWITCH:VX-01-1A3

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-940

70




Z . {1/E & B81% / Accessories

< E—4 —ERENIH 2 (4
| | For Motor-driven

work clamp type >

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-910

71



Z. /2 Mm% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0094001 1| E-52-H/3- MOTOR COVER

2 062061016 4|F~R36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

3 SA4844001 NAAILIRY OIL PAN

4 154467001 1nA1xvvr DUST OILER

5 037301215 2|VFARAYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
6 SA3540001 3|VviavdLs RUBBER CUSHION

7 109714000 7\9% NAIL

8 114486002 1|RIFA5-54 OILER

9 122991001 112V 9E2R)Z90 ACCESSORY BAG

10 S06706001 11>)avx4A SILICONE OIL

11 SB0049001 3|REY BOBBIN

12 SA1645019 1|145646/\)4041)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646
13 114483002 1WRIAA4F-9=2 OILER ASSY

14 S55663001 NAAIE I3 OIL TANK ASSY

15 142443101 1R <TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER 1.9X52

16 118837001 1| R T 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

17 101572102 1| =< T7255X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190

18 107779001 1| R78F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

19 100887001 1| R73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

20 107780001 1| R73F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

21 S07783001 116D HRDR/NF15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

22 142002001 1|68 I R/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

23 154125001 116D DRI R/\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
24 142721001 1|68 IR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

25 118064001 11680 IR/3F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

26 150335001 1|68 I R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

27 S40574309 1A TH A922DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
28 S51283001 2(0rY35 SPOOL STAND BASE

29 150182000 2(|RT-)L=T Uk SPOOL MAT

30 S51282101 2|RT- )Ly a3y SPOOL CUSHION

31 150206002 11EZHYHR16 WASHER PLAIN 16

32 SA6629001 116482V EM16 NUT M16

33 S04109001 AT oA H TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
34 142997001 NALTF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

35 150172003 =V NA% ) COLUMN PIPE

36 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

37 156112003 =S ZNA COLUMN PIPE D

38 SA6606001 1137 Lo34k COLUMN JOINT

39 150179002 2|RT-)LT B SPOOL SHAFT B

40 028050244 2[R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

41 021500104 211 aFvbkb NUT 1 M5

42 SA6607001 N RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

43 SA6607001 1N RT-LRILAF -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

44 150183000 VAR AN e THREAD HANGER BASE

45 142990001 2(ALYRTYTa THREAD BUSH

46 SA6609001 2(RT-IHRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
47 SA6615001 AT FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

48 138843001 WYY IRIYET JOINT

49 021500104 211> aFvhkb NUT 1 M5

50 062061604 2|F~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

51 062501404 2|F~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

52 014060632 2|7+ HR26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
53 021500104 1122 Fvks NUT 1 M5

54 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
55 062061004 1[F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-910

72




. A+/E FB3{%k / Accessories

JSre
64 6766 '
< E—-4—-EHRPZ L

j | For Motor-driven
work clamp type >

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-910




Z. {1/ 5% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

56 200190001 7| R TFYFIL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20

57 SA9893001 4| hH 3R ILR8X65 BOLT M8X65

58 021080206 8|2 a4 vh8 NUT 2 M8

59 025080336 4|ESHHRE A8 WASHER PLAIN L 8

60 028080246 4|INRHFH 12-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

61 S03816001 2|+<IJLES45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

62 S44483001 G IAVIH HINGE ASSY

63 S44484001 NT7AH-FEVD EYE GUARD HINGE

64 S44485001 1N7A4H-F EYE GUARD

65 061300816 2|Y523X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8

66 021300106 21> a4 vhk3 NUT 1 M3

67 026030236 2|ESHHRIAHF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

68 SA4104001 N7 AH-FRILE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

69 062300506 2|+ ~33X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

70 062400616 2|+ ~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

71 026040136 2|ESYHRaH 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4

72 SA3395001 2|k TV YT L RUBBER CUSHION

73 SA3392001 2| AR-H SPACER

74 SA3384001 2|kHTHHIEY PIN

75 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

76 SA3385001 2|,k TV Oy HINGE HOLDER

77 018066036 4|7 F R ILR6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

78 213650001 4|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

79 018066036 1|7 F7RJL6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

80 021060106 41122 vk6 NUT 1 M6

81 SA3540001 4|19y ara L RUBBER CUSHION

82 SA4845001 1NHRRTY G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS

83 SA4846001 21T ARTIoTHHT HOLDER ABSORBER

84 SA5251001 1| RAR-H SPACER

85 018064031 1|7 F7RILR6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40

86 021060106 11227 vk6 NUT 1 M6

87 SA4847001 NHART) T THU SHAFT U

88 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

89 S17974101 NHRRT)T249D SHAFT D

90 S17975100 2|GSTUHhS5- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS

91 025080132 2|ESHH R av8 WASHER PLAIN S 8

92 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

93 018066036 2|7 FHRILE6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

94 025060236 2|ESHHAF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

95 213650001 2|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

96 028060246 2|/ AR FH 4~2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

97 021060106 21> a2+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6
<E—S—REXBA LR <For Motor-driven work clamp type>

98 119755001 3|AURARILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

99 025060236 3lESHHAF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

100 028060246 3|/ AR T H 42-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

101 021060106 3|12+ vhke NUT 1 M6

102 SA6261001 NHRART) T3 T h/— HOLDER ABSORBER COVER

103 S55479001 6|7 FRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

104 025060236 1NESHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M6

105 SA6594001 (IPERVAVEC 7 OFE e SHORT AUXILIARY PLATE

106 SA3538001 2| AR Axs SCREW, M4X8

107 SB0095001 NN\YTFA32.2+ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2+

108 SB0333001 BN P2 THREADING BAR

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-910

74




Wa. &5 ~)JL/ Warning labels

ZE 5 ~N)b [ Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7 VERE T 50 X 118 | J04115-001
o e o Label, elec. shock 6 lang
g:oerf opening this

) [
il S BISEESAL
° L abel caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
i)
2

f} D—=203%—75

L=25 SA9957-002
Injury mark
e—L—
— 7_
@ 7R 7 ¢12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

PE PE<%—%

Label, PE 7.5X125

S37059-001

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-Wa



Ga .o — UEm—EZ / Gauge parts list

iRz 2 | Presser foot

A/ S42843-001 *

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

| ¢6
610 it ?

oo

F /157237-001

G / 158592-001

J / S42848-001

N $2.5

“Fs1s

T

—J

S

s

25
. ®3

e

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

XA | S42849-101

£t73#k / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-101 *

2.2/ SA5221-001

3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101

1.6 / SA7191-001

$2.4

j— 209

* D&M, BERRTY,

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

BAS-311G PS/326G PS-Ga




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300513(A  -15 2]1016061031(D2 - 31 22]]018501636|C1 -23 8]1026030236|Z -67 74
012060536(B  -49 4 D2 -35 22|1018503036(P -12 48]1026040136(F -18 28

C2 -55 10 D3 -14 241]021060106|D1 -10 20 zZz -T71 74
C2 -60 10§1017061213(D1 -12 20 D1 -46 20]1026040236(J -7 34
C3 -14 14{]017061612|B  -60 4 J -23 34 L -4 40
C3 -32 1411017065002|D1 - 45 20 J -34 34 V2 -16 62
C4 -18 16]1017081606 (V1 -22 60 J -39 34]1028030246|J -71 36
D1 -55 20]1017400802(J -5 34 Z -80 74 J -78 36
012060636(B - 21 4 L -2 40 Z -86 74 J -82 36
B -45 4 V2 -14 62 zZ -97 7411028040246 |C1 - 37 8
C1 -19 8]1017401015(v2 -17 62 Z -101 74 E -25 26
C1 -29 8]1017401415(L -5 40]1 021060306 (D1 - 41 20 J -6 34
c2 -3 10§11 017501216(Vv4 -25 66 J -25 34 L -3 40
C2 -6 10§11 017501616|C3 - 51 14 J -32 34 V2 -15 62
c2 -10 10 C4 -37 16 J -4 3410280502442 -40 72
C2 -16 10{1018061236(D2 - 57 22 V2 -6 62]1028050246(C3 - 36 14
C3 -10 14 D3 -27 2411021080206(Z -58 74 C3 -53 14
C3 -19 14]]018062036|C2 -1 1041021100202(B  -59 4 C4 -39 16
C3 -28 14{1018064031(Z -85 7411021300103[(A -19 2 J  -49 34
C4 -3 16{1018066036(Z -77 7411021300106|Z -66 74 P -1 48
C4 -14 16 zZ -79 7411021400216|B -64 6]1028060242(B - 61 4
D1 -14 20 Z -93 74 c2 -37 10]1028060246(Z -96 74
D1 -24 20{]018081636|R -9 52]]021400306|L -6 40 Z -100 74
D1 -30 2041018103032|B -58 4 V2 -18 62]]028080246(Z -60 74
D1 -36 204]018300536(J -77 36(]021500104|2 - 41 72]1028350242|V4 -34 66
D2 -10 22]1018300636|C1 -5 8 Z -49 72|1032421302|V6 -14 70
D2 -13 2210183008364 -24 66 Z -53 72|1032422003|P  -20 48
D2 -24 22|1018301036(Vv4 -10 66]]021500106 (R - 17 52|]037300816|V6 -7 70
D2 -32 22|1018301236|V4 -9 66| ]021500216|C3 - 23 14{1037301215|Z -5 72
D2 -36 22]1018301436|C1 -3 8 C3 -47 14{1047401242|B -38 4
D2 -40 22 C5 -3 18 C4 -29 161 048030342(K -19 38
D2 -56 22|1018302036(V1 -11 60 C4 -34 16] | 048040142|C3 -6 14
D3 -7 2411018400636(D2 - 38 22 V4 -26 66| ] 048040342|J -20 34
D3 -15 24 D3 -17 2411021500316(J  -88 36 K -12 38
D3 -19 24 E -22 26| 021660306 [E - 18 26 L -12 40
D3 -32 24 R -8 52|1025030236(J -65 36] | 048050142(C4 -5 16
D3 -33 24 V4 -39 66 J -72 36| 048050342|H -10 32
E -2 26]|018400836(C1 -10 8 J -79 36 H -19 32
G -23 30 C1 -13 8 J -83 36] | 048060142|C4 -8 16
J -45 34 Cc2 -21 10} | 025040236|C1 - 36 8 J  -92 36
J -54 34 D1 -48 20 C2 -50 10 V2 -1 62
Z -75 74 K -9 38 C5 -16 18]]048060342(Z -92 74
Z -88 74 V4 -23 66 D2 -29 22|1048080142|C3 - 11 14
012400436(D1 -25 20]|018401036(C2 -53 10 D3 -12 24 C3 -29 14
D1 -31 20) C2 -58 10 E -26 26 C4 -15 16
H -17 32 C2 -69 12 K -10 38 D1 -29 20
H -24 32 C2 -75 12 V4 -40 66 J  -44 34
J -9 34 D2 -2 22]1025050236(C3 -35 1411 048080342(C2 -8 10
012500536|B -18 4 D2 -22 22 C3 -52 14 D2 -12 22
B -33 4 D3 -5 24 C4 -38 16] | 048100142(C1 -17 8
B -40 411018401236|H -13 32 L -13 40} C3 -3 14
D2 -45 22]1018401636(B -24 4 R -15 52 D2 -27 22
D2 -50 22]1018402036(B -63 6] | 025050336|R - 16 52 D3 -10 24
D3 -24 24 c1 -31 8]]025060232(B -62 6]]048300242(B -55 4
H -3 32 C1 -35 8]]025060236(Z -94 74]1048420242|C1 -21 8
H -36 32 C2 -23 10 Z -99 74]1060400516|K - 21 38
012501031|C3 -46 1411 018500836|C3 - 34 14 Z -104 7411 060500616|A -44 2
C4 -28 16| | 018501036|C2 -67 12]]025080132|1Z -91 74]1061300616|C1 -6 8
C4 -33 16 Cc2 -73 12]]025080336|Z -59 74 C1 -8 8
013679412|V2 -9 62 D2 -20 22]1025100132|C1 -16 8| C1 -34 8
014060632|Z -52 72 D3 -3 24]1025350132|Vv4 -17 66] | 061300816|Z -65 74
014400632|S -3 5411018501236(J -48 34]| 025350332|A -32 2|1 061400616(J -75 36
014500632|S -16 54]1018501636|B - 46 4 V4 -33 66 | 061400816|C5 -6 18

77




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO |Page
062061004|Zz -55 72]|0A4401005|S -12 541 |142443101|Z -15 72]1159163000|D3 - 28 24
062061016|A -6 2] |0A5300606(S -10 541|142721001|Z2 -24 72]1159224001|G -19 30

A -8 2] |0A5301605(Q -8 50] ] 142990001|Z -45 72]1159486001|H -9 32
A -12 2] |0A5401006(C2 -33 10} 14299700112 -34 72 H -25 32
F -4 28 F -23 28]1144458001|B -26 411159805001 (G -12 30
H -37 32 F -26 28] 144504001|{V1 -20 601180721001 |E -32 26
z -2 72 P -23 48]1144588401|1G -9 301183507001 |E -33 26
062061604|Zz -50 72 Q -4 50]|145087001|Vv4 -14 66] 1183526001 |E -29 26
062300416(C2 -48 10 Q -9 50] | 145446001|G -13 30]|200190001|V6 -15 70
D1 -20 20 Q -14 50 G -18 30 Z -56 74
J -64 36 Q -17 50 V2 -4 62]1213650001|1Z -78 74
J -73 36 Q -24 50] | 145446002|H -32 32 Z -95 74
J -81 36 V1 -26 60] | 145465001|B - 20 411218859001 (Q -18 50
062300506(A -35 2 V3 -12 64]|145547001|F -16 28 V2 -24 62
Z -69 74 V3 -21 64]|146058001|V1 -18 60]1228475000|P -24 48
062300616 (K -7 38 V5 -10 68] | 146059001 |V1 -17 60]|231071001|J  -27 34
V5 -5 681100136001 |G -27 30] | 146060000|V1 - 16 60] ] 340400001 |V4 - 41 66
062300816(Q -6 50} 100242003|v4 -18 66] | 146206009|V1 -19 60] | 525567000|F -22 28
062350616|H -8 32]|100360003|J -67 36| 146288001 |K -22 38 F -25 28
V3 -7 64]1100401022|H -33 32| 146354002|J -50 34 Q -1 50
062400416|D2 -5 2211100402004 |1G -14 30]|148847001|P -21 48] 1525664000(P -22 48
062400616|A -42 2|1100887001|1Z -19 72]|149097000|K -16 38 V3 -11 64
C2 -49 1041101572102|12 -17 72| 149287000|Q -3 5011525907000 |V1 -27 60
D1 -6 20]|102630001|D2 -8 22 Q -23 50 V3 -22 64
D2 -28 22f1102707002|L -7 40] ] 149547000|F -21 28]1552907000|V3 -13 64
D2 -53 22 V2 -19 62 Q -2 50 V4 -49 66
D2 -55 22]1104449001|A -10 2|1 149796001|P -14 48] |554482000(Q -15 50
D3 -1 2411104450101|A -40 2]1149831101|v4 -15 66]1623033000|D1 -4 20
D3 -26 241104567101|F -8 28]|150172003|z -35 72]1625010000(V5 -9 68
F -6 28]1104821001|A -4 2]1150174000|Zz -36 72)1J03955001|S -2 54
F-17 28 D3 -29 2411150179002|z -39 72|1J03956001|S -4 54
F -40 28]|107606101|G -30 3041 15018200012 -29 72|1J03957001|S -5 54
Z -70 741|107779001|Z -18 72]|150183000(Zz -44 72|1J03958001|S -7 54
062400816|B  -19 4111077800012 -20 72]1150206002|Z2 - 31 72]1J04115001 |[M1 - 11 42
B -31 4111097140002 -7 72]|150335001|Z -26 72 Wa 75
V3 -16 6411109763022|D2 -44 22]|151439102|D1 -59 20]1J04230001|S - 11 54
062401006|A - 21 2 D2 -49 22)|152744001|D2 -7 2211J04303001|S -15 54
B -43 4 D3 -23 2411152881001|G -22 30}1J04388001|S -13 54
062401016|B  -48 411110367001(B -15 41]1152883000(G -24 30]1J04392001|1Q -22 50
062401216|E -24 26 C3 -12 14]1152884001|G -25 30]1J04488001|S -9 54
062500616(G -2 30 C3 -30 1411152937001 |H -7 32|1J80991001|S -1 54
G -4 30 C4 -16 16] ] 152948001|F -10 28]|S00470000|1Q -16 50
G -6 30]| 110735001 |K -18 38| 153049001|G -7 30]|S00480000|F -24 28
H -30 32]|111466101|D1 - 56 201153138001  -91 36 V1 -25 60
V6 -8 68]|114483002|Z -13 72)|153274001(P -9 48] 1S02652001(J - 11 34
06250140412 - 51 72]| 1144860022z -8 72]|154125001|2 -23 72]|S03677001|K -23 38
062670412(G - 26 300§ 117291002|V4 -29 66] | 154235001|V4 -12 66] | S03803000(V4 -42 66
062670512|V4 -32 661117934001 |1A -3 2|1 154236001|v4 -13 66]1S03816001|1Z - 61 74
070696800|D2 -43 22]1118064001|1Z2 -25 72)|154237101|V4 -16 66]|S04109001|1Z -33 72
D2 -48 22]1118208001|D2 -14 22]|154252001|v4 -30 66] |S04159000|F -3 28
D3 -22 2411118550001 |D3 - 30 2411154253001|v4 - 31 66 J  -12 34
076000600(C1 -15 8]|118735001|C2 -64 12]]154256101|v4 - 35 66 L -10 40
076806606(C1 - 20 8]1118837001|Z -16 72]|154291101|V4 -54 66 L -18 40
081007070|L  -17 4041197550012 -98 7411 154297001|V4 -53 66 Q -19 50
0A1400606|C2 -28 10] | 120265002 (A - 24 2]|154467001|12 -4 72 Q -1 50
0A1401006(C2 -27 10120448001 |H -23 32]| 154596000 -30 34 V2 -22 62
0A4261005|S -8 5411122991001|1Z2 -9 72 154599000|J -10 34 V2 -26 62
0A4300605(K  -26 38]]138843001|Zz -48 72 L -8 401 1S04516001|V4 -52 66
V6 -6 70]1141362001|D1 -34 20} 155510001 |v1 -15 60] | S04897000(V3 -18 64
0A4300805|S -6 5411142002001z -22 72]|156112003|z -37 72]|S04905000(Vv4 -38 66
S -14 5411142211001|B -22 411 156492101|Vv4 -55 66]1S05665001|V4 - 11 66
V6 -9 70) | 142274101|F -33 28] | 157237001 |Ga 76]|S06706001{Z -10 72
V6 -13 70 F -34 28] 158592001 |Ga 76]1S07350002|A -25 2

78




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S07459100(F -30 28]1S25310101|J -85 36]|S43675000/R -13 52| |SA3231001|C4 -17 16
S07783001|12  -21 72| |S25376000(F -14 28| |S44010001|A -37 2| |SA3254001(G -8 30
S09228000(P -6 48]1S25454001|\K -13 38]|S44483001|1Z -62 74| |SA3255001|G - 10 30
S09477001|E - 31 26]]S25456001|K -4 38| |S44484001|1z -63 74| |SA3256001|G  -17 30
S10112001(D1 -52 20]|S25475101|J -33 34]|S44485001|Z -64 74| |SA3264001|A -16 2
$10243000|V3 -20 64]]S28741000|V4 -43 66]|S46903001|J -19 34| |SA3290001(H -2 32
S10268001(H -27 32|1S31032001|G - 11 30]|S48140002|V1 -29 60] [SA3291001|H -4 32
S10408000|R - 10 52 H -34 32]]S49448001|Ga 76| |SA3293001(H - 11 32
S10438001(H -18 32|1S31778000|V3 -6 64]|S49484000|M1 -9 42] |SA3295001(H -16 32
S10470101|K  -20 38]1S32462001|D1 -44 20 1S49957000|F -19 28] |SA3297001|H -22 32
S10542001(V4 - 51 66 J -24 34]|S49992000|F -9 28] |SA3298001|H -28 32
S$12150000|V1 -12 60 J -3 3411S49994001|C1 -24 8| |SA3299001|H -29 32
S12165000(Vv4 - 37 66 J -40 3411S50164001|B -54 4| ISA3306001|A -23 2
S$12441001|G  -29 30| |S32465101(J -22 34]]S50165001|B - 57 4 J -15 34

H -35 32 J -38 34]|S50232000|E -3 26 L -16 40
S$12633309|V4 -2 66] | S34533001|V1 -13 60]|S50233001|E -7 26| |SA3307001|J -8 34
S12634109(v4 -3 66]|S34534101|V1 -14 60]S51282101|1Z -30 72| |SA3309201|d -16 34
S$12635009|V4 -4 66]|S34706000|V1 -10 60]|S51283001|1Z -28 72| |SA3310001(J  -17 34
S12636001(V4 -5 66] | S35079000|D2 - 34 22]1S52838000|B - 51 4| ISA3311001|J  -18 34
S12637009|V4 - 19 66]]S36260000|T -5 56]]S53982000|V1 -4 60| |[SA3312201|J -28 34
S12641009(V4 -6 66 V6 -21 70]|S55479001|C4 -12 16] |SA3313101(J  -29 34
S$12642009|V4 - 21 66] | S36475000|A -26 2 c5 -7 18] |SA3315001|J - 21 34
S12643001(V4 -28 66]|S37037001|1Z -54 72 Z -103 74| |SA3319101|d  -42 34
S$12644001|V4 - 50 66]]S37059001|M1 - 12 42]1S55481001|J  -98 36| |SA3320101J  -46 34
S12699000(G -16 30 Wa 75]|S55482001|C3 -40 14]|SA3321001(J  -47 34
S$13399001|D1 -58 20] | S37060001|A  -29 2 C4 -22 16| [SA3324001J - 51 34
S15031008(V1 -23 60 M1 -13 42]1S55484002|C2 -42 10] |SA3325001|J  -52 34
S15031010(V3 -8 64 Wa 75 C3 -50 14| |SA3334001|J -62 36

V3 -17 64]]S38168001|T -3 56 C4 -36 16] |SA3336101|J -66 36
S17942100(V3 -2 64]1S38170001|T -4 56 J -13 34 Ga 76
S17974101|1Z -89 74 V6 -17 70 V4 -46 66 |SA3345001|V2 - 21 62
S17975100(Z -90 74]1|S38174000(T -6 56 V4 -47 66] |[SA3347001|1L - 11 40
$18027201|V3 -15 64 V6 -18 70] | S55485001|C3 - 45 14] |SA3348001|L - 14 40
S18415101|v4 -27 66]1S38175001|T -7 56 C3 -55 14| |SA3349001|L  -15 40
S20164001|A -30 2||S38175101|v6 -19 70 c4 -27 16] [SA3384001(z -74 74

A -39 2|1S38176101|T -8 56 C4 -32 16| |SA3385001|1Z -76 74
S$20356001|C1 -26 8 V6 -20 70 C4 -40 16] [SA3392001(z -73 74

D2 -1 22]1S38265000|F -32 28 J -93 36] |SA3395001|2z -72 74

D2 -51 22]1S38713100|B  -30 4 K -25 38] |SA3416101|V1 -28 60
S20681000(V1 -30 60 1S39116100|P -3 48 V4 -48 66] |[SA3438001|D2 -16 22
S$23418001|C2 -63 12 V1 -3 60} |S55533000{V3 -3 64| |SA3441001|D2 -42 22

C5 -13 18 V1 -7 60] | S55663001|1Z -14 72 D2 -47 22

Cc5 -15 18] |S40214001|Ga 76]1S56391001|E  -17 26 D3 -21 24
S23418002(|H -15 32]1S40574309|12 -27 72]1S59894001|v4 -7 66] |SA3481001|1Q -7 50
S23651001|B -5 4]]S41205001|K -3 38| |SA1174001|D1 - 49 20]|SA3519101|T -1 56

B -8 411S41206001 (K -2 38]|SA1175001|D1 -50 20 |SA3528001|B  -23 4

B -11 4]11S42446001|A -34 2| |SA1645019|B  -29 4]|SA3538001|J -69 36

B -14 4 B -65 6 zZ -12 72 Z -106 74

B -41 4 C2 -39 10} |SA1984001(H -12 32| |SA3540001|12 -6 72

D1 -5 20 C2 -43 10| |SA1994101|H - 31 32 zZ -81 74

D1 -15 20 C2 -61 10} |SA2161001|D1 - 28 20 |SA3581001|M1 - 14 42

E -10 26]|S42767001|C3 -20 14| |SA2195001|D1 - 54 20] |SA3591001|B  -13 4

E -13 26]|S42843001|D1 -57 20] |SA2287001(K -15 38] |SA3638001|V2 -5 62

E -15 26 Ga 76]|SA2958001|B - 17 4]|SA3707001|C2 -54 10

H -39 32]|S42844001|Ga 76] |SA2972001|C2 -22 10 C2 -59 10

J -2 34]]S42845001|Ga 76]|SA2992001|J  -90 36| |SA3720101(M1 -2 42

J -26 34]1|S42846001|Ga 76] |[SA3200101|A -20 2| |SA3722001(M1 -8 42
S$23849101|C3 -38 14]1S42847001|Ga 76| |SA3206001|B -2 4] |1SA3739601|M1 -6 42

C4 -20 16] | S42848001|Ga 76 B -6 4| |SA3744001|M1 -7 42
S25235001(B  -12 411S42849101(Ga 76| |SA3224001|B  -28 41 ISA3755301(M2 -1 44
S25279001(K -14 38]|S43225000|Vv6 -4 70] |SA3227001|D1 -42 20] |SA3762001|M2 -5 44
S25310101|D1 -37 20 1S43236009|IR - 11 52 |SA3231001|C3 -13 14| |SA3765001|M2 -2 44

J -68 36]|S43674000|R -12 52 C3 -31 14] |SA3766001(M2 -3 44

79




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA3767001|M2 -4 44| |SA4642001|C1 - 22 8| |SA4714001|C3 -42 14)|SA4786101(F -5 28
SA3768001|M2 -6 441 |SA4643001|C1 -25 8 C4 -24 16] |SA4788001|F -27 28
SA3769001|M2 -7 44| |SA4647001|C1 - 27 8| |SA4715101|C3 -54 14] |SA4791101|F  -20 28
SA3770001|M2 -8 44 C2 -4 10 C4 -44 16] |[SA4795001(H -1 32
SA3771001|M2 -9 44 c2 -7 10| |SA4717001|C4 -2 16| |SA4796001|H - 20 32
SA3789101(N  -10 46 C2 -14 10] |SA4719001|C4 -4 16| |SA4797101|H - 38 32
SA3794001|M2 -10 44 D2 -26 22| |SA4720001|C4 -6 16] |SA4798001(J -3 34
SA3795001|M2 - 11 44 D3 -9 241 |SA4721001|1C4 -7 16| |SA4799001(J -14 34
SA3796001|M1 -15 42| |SA4648001|C1 - 28 8| |ISA4722001|C4 -9 16| |SA4802001(J -53 34
SA3797001|M1 -4 42] |SA4649001|C1 - 11 8] |SA4723001|C4 -10 16| |]SA4806001|K -6 38
SA3806001({M1 -10 42| |ISA4650001|C1 - 30 8| |ISA4724001|C4 - 11 16} |ISA4811001|Ga 76
SA3808101|M1 -3 421 |SA4651101|C1 - 32 8] |SA4725001|C4 - 26 16| |SA4815201|G - 20 30
SA3809101|N -7 46| |SA4652101|C1 - 33 8| |ISA4726001|C4 - 31 16} |ISA4816001(V5 -2 68
SA3812001|N -6 46| |SA4653001|C2 -2 10] |SA4729001(D2 -1 22| |SA4817001(V5 -3 68

N -8 46| |SA4654001|C2 -5 10| |SA4731001|D2 -3 22| |SA4818001|V5 -4 68
SA3816101|N -5 46 |SA4655101|C2 -15 10] |SA4734001(D2 -4 221 |SA4819001(V5 -6 68
SA3823001|N -14 46| |SA4658001|C2 - 11 10| |SA4736001|D2 -6 22| |SA4820301|C2 - 51 10
SA3824001|N  -15 46 |SA4659001(C2 -12 10] |SA4737001(D2 -9 22| |SA4823301|C2 -56 10
SA3826001|N -16 46| |SA4661001|C2 -13 10| |SA4738001|D2 -15 22| |SA4824001|Q ~-10 50
SA3827001|N -9 46| |SA4662001|C2 - 17 10| |SA4739001|D2 -17 22| |SA4826501|D2 - 21 22
SA3828001|N  -12 46| |ISA4663001|C2 - 18 10| |SA4741101|D2 -18 22 D3 -4 24
SA3831001|R -2 52| |SA4664001|C2 -19 10 D3 -1 24 1SA4829001|1V2 -13 62
SA3833201|R -3 52| |SA4665001|C2 -20 10| |SA4742101|D2 -19 22| |SA4830001|1Q -5 50
SA3838101|N  -13 46| |SA4666001|B - 27 4 D3 -2 241 1SA4831101|IL -1 40
SA4104001|1Z -68 74 1SA4671101|C2 - 25 10| |SA4743001|D2 - 23 22| |SA4834101|IR -1 52
SA4143001|1G  -15 30 |SA4672101|C2 - 26 10 D3 -6 24 1SA4836001|R -7 52
SA4146101|G - 28 30] |SA4673101|C2 -32 10) |SA4744001|D2 -25 22| |SA4837101|[R -5 52
SA4171001|H -5 32| |SA4675301|C2 - 34 10 D3 -8 24 1SA4841101|R -6 52
SA4177001|B -7 4| ISA4677101|C2 -35 10] |SA4745001|(D2 -30 22| |SA4844001(z -3 72
SA4178001|B  -10 41 ISA4679101|(C2 -44 10 D3 -13 24 1SA4845001|12 -82 74
SA4179001|B -3 4| ISA4680201|C2 -45 10] |SA4746001(D2 -33 22| |SA4846001(Z -83 74
SA4180001|B -4 4] ISA4681101|C2 -46 10| |SA4747001|D2 - 37 22| |SA4847001|1z -87 74
SA4224001|C2 -65 12| |SA4682001|C2 -47 10 D3 -16 241 |SA4852101|C4 - 47 16
SA4302001|D1 -9 20| ISA4684001|C2 -52 10| |SA4748101|D2 -39 22| |SA4853001|(D1 -39 20
SA4333001|G -3 30 Cc2 -57 10 D3 -18 241 |SA4863001|C3 -37 14
SA4354001(J -56 34 |SA4686101|C3 -1 14| |SA4750001|D2 - 46 22 C4 -19 16
SA4510101|N - 11 46 C4 -1 16] |SA4752001|D2 - 52 22| |SA4864001(C3 -39 14
SA4545001|1d  -43 34| |SA4687101|C3 -2 14| |SA4753001|D2 -54 22 C4 -21 16
SA45460011d -35 34] |SA4688001|C3 -4 14 D3 -25 241 |SA4866201|C3 -49 14
SA4556301|M1 -5 42| |SA4689001|C3 -5 14| |SA4757101|D3 - 31 24| |SA4867201|C5 -23 18
SA4563101|R -4 52] |[SA4690001|C3 -7 14] |SA4759001(D1 -1 20] |SA4868201|C4 -42 16
SA4574001|U -8 58] |ISA4691001|C3 -8 14| |SA4760001|D1 -2 20| ISA4869201|C4 -43 16
SA4594001|A -1 2| |SA4692001|C3 -9 14] |SA4761001(D1 -7 20 |SA4870201|C4 -45 16
SA4596001|A -2 2 C3 -27 14| |SA4762001|D1 -8 20| |SA4871201|C4 - 46 16
SA4597001|A -5 2 C4 -13 16] |SA4763001(D1 -3 20 |SA4932001(V2 -10 62
SA4598001|A -7 2| ISA4693001|(C3 - 16 14| |SA4764001|D1 - 11 20 ISA5134001|V6 -12 70
SA4600001|A -9 2| ISA4694001|C3 -18 14] |SA4765001(D1 -13 20]|SA5135101(J -4 34
SA4601001|A - 11 2| ISA4696001(C3 - 15 14| |SA4766001|D1 - 16 20{|ISA5158101|B -44 4
SA4604001|1A -22 2| ISA4697001|C3 -17 14] |SA4767001(D1 -17 20] |SA5164001(U -1 58
SA4605001|A  -33 2| |SA4698001|C3 - 21 14] |SA4768001(D1 -18 20| |SA5165001(U -2 58
SA4608101|B -9 4| ISA4699001|C3 -33 14) |SA4769101(D1 -19 20]|SA5166001(U -3 58
SA4624001|B -39 4] |SA4700001|C3 -22 14| |SA4770001|D1 - 21 20| ISA5167001|U -7 58
SA4626101|B  -34 4| ISA4701001|C3 -24 14)|SA4771001|D1 -27 20| |SA5168001(U -6 58
SA4627001|B  -35 4] ISA4702001|C3 -25 14| |SA4772001|D1 - 22 20 ISA5170001|U -4 58
SA4628101|B - 36 4| ISA4703001|C3 - 26 14) |SA4773001(D1 -23 20 |SA5172001(U -5 58
SA4629001|B  -37 41 |SA4706101|(C3 -43 14| |SA4775101|D1 - 38 20 ISA5191001|P  -13 48
SA4630001|B  -42 4 C4 -25 16] |SA4776001(D1 -43 20] |SA5193101(V5 -1 68
SA4636101|C1 -7 8| |SA4708101|C3 -44 14| |SA4777001|D1 - 26 20| ISA51931E1|V5S -1 68
SA4637001|C1 -2 8| |ISA4709001|C3 -48 14| |SA4778001|D1 -47 20| ISA5194001|V5 -7 68
SA4638001|C1 -18 8 C4 -30 16| |SA4779101|D1 - 32 20| |SA5201001|V6 -1 70
SA4639001|C1 -14 8 C4 -35 16| |SA4780001|D1 - 35 20| ISA52010E1|V6 -1 70
SA4640001|C1 -12 8| ISA4712001|C3 - 41 14| |SA4781001|D1 - 33 20| ISA5202001|V6 -2 70
SA4641001|C1 -9 8 C4 -23 16| |SA4785101|F -2 28| ISA52020E1|V6 -2 70

80




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5203001|V6 -5 70| |SA6441001|A -38 2] |SA7620101|V3 -9 64| |SB0062001|F -39 28
SA5204001(V6 -8 70] |SA6450101(C2 - 66 12] |SA7794001(M2 -12 4411SB0063001|G -1 30
SA5205001|v6 -10 70 C2 -72 12| |SA7927001|D1 -40 20| |SB0064001|G - 21 30
SA5206001(V6 - 11 70| |SA6451101(C2 -68 12] |SA8056001|C2 -71 12]|SB0066001|H -6 32
SA5208101|K -1 38 C2 -74 12| |SA8057001|K - 11 38| |SB0067001|H - 14 32
SA5210001|1Q -11 50| |ISA6495101(V6 - 16 70f|SA8074101|C1 -38 8] |SB0068001|H - 21 32
SA5213001|K -24 38| |SAG4951E1|V6 - 16 70] |SA8075101(C1 -4 8]1SB0069001(J -1 34
SA5214001(Q -12 50| |ISA6560101(Q -20 50| |ISA82520E1(V5 -2 68| 1SB0071001(C2 -38 10
SA5217001|[K -5 38| |SA6589101|C2 -70 12| |SA8269001|C2 -24 10]1SB0072001|J  -55 34
SA5218001|K -8 38| |ISA6593001(F -28 28| |SA8270101C2 -29 10]|SB0077001)J  -63 36
SA5219001|K  -17 38| |SA6594001|Z -105 74)|SA8271101(C2 -30 10]1SB0078001|J -84 36
SA5221001|Ga 76| |ISA6595001(C5 - 17 18] |SA8273001(C2 -62 10]|SB0080001|J  -76 36
SA5222101|Ga 76| |ISA6598001(C5 -20 18] |SA8510101({H -26 32| |SB0083001|J  -86 36
SA5229101(C1 -1 8] [SA6599001|C5 - 18 18] |SA8560001(C2 - 36 10]|SB0084001|J  -87 36
SA5230001(B  -47 41 |SA6600001|C5 -19 18] |ISA8599001(E - 11 26| ]SB0085001|J -89 36
SA5251001(Z -84 74| |SA6601001(C5 - 21 18] |SA8664001|R  -14 52|1SB0087001(J -94 36
SA5261001|1Q -13 50] |SA6602001|C5 -22 18] |SA8679001(A  -31 2] |SB0090001[J -95 36
SA5281201(P -1 48| |SA6603001|C5 - 14 18] |SA9058001|V2 -25 62| |SB0091001|J - 96 36
SA5282001|P -5 48] |SA6604001|C5 -9 18] |ISA9563001(H  -40 32| |SB0092001(A  -43 2
SA5283001|P -4 48| |SA6605001|C5 - 11 18| |SA9734001|B  -56 4]|SB0094001(z -1 72
SA5286101(P -10 48] |SA6606001(Z -38 72| |SA9826001|A -28 2| |SB0095001|1Z - 107 74
SA5289001|P -2 48| |SA6607001|1Z -42 72 Wa 75(|SB0117001|J - 36 34
SA5290001(V1 -2 60 Z -43 72| |SA9893001|1Z -57 74|1SB0119001(J - 37 34
SA5291101|C5 -2 18] |SA6609001|Z - 46 72 |SA9957002(A  -27 2]|SB0120001(C2 -41 10
SA5300001(D1 - 51 20]|SA6615001(Z - 47 72 Wa 75|1SB0317001(F  -29 28
SA5301001|D1 -53 20| |SA6616001|V4 - 45 66| |SBO007001|A -13 2| |SB0318001(E -36 26
SA5339101|F -15 28] |SA6617001|V4 -44 66| |SBO0O08001(A  -41 2| |SB0331001|J  -80 36
SA5415001|C5 -26 18] |SA6628101(V6 -3 70] |SB0009001(B -1 4]|SB0333001(z -108 74
SA5436301(V2 -1 62| |ISA6629001(Z2 -32 72{|SB0010001|J  -97 36| 1SB0445001(P -8 48
SA54363E1|V2 -1 62| |SA6640001|C5 - 27 18||SB0011001|B - 16 4
SA5527001(C5 -12 18] |SA6705001|E -8 26|1SB0013001(B  -25 4
SA5559101|V3 -14 64| |SA7139001|C5 -5 18||SB0014001|B  -50 4
SA5575101(V3 -1 64| |ISA7140001(C5 -1 18]1SB0017001(B  -52 4
SA55751E1|V3 -1 64| |SA7141001|C5 -8 18||SB0018001|B  -53 4
SA5829001(C5 -4 18] |SA7142001|C5 -10 18] |1SB0019001(C3 -56 14
SAG6038001|T -2 56| |SA7155001|V1 - 24 60 C4 -41 16
SA6087001(F -7 28 V3 -10 64| 1SB0020001(E -1 26
SA6108001|B  -32 4 V3 -19 64| |SB0021001|E -4 26
SA6190001(V2 -3 62| |SA7163001(V3 -4 64| 1SB0022001(E -5 26
SA6193301|V2 -8 62| |SA7164001|V3 -5 64| |SB0023001|E -6 26
SA6194001(A -36 2| |SA7166101|V1 -5 60| |SB0024001(E -9 26
SAG6207001|A -18 2| |SA7167101(V1 -8 60| |SB0026001|E  -12 26
SA6210001(D2 - 41 22)|SA7171001|V1 -6 60| 1SB0027001(E -14 26

D3 -20 24| |SA7T1710E1|V1 -6 60| |SB0029001|E - 16 26
SA6261001(Z -102 74| |SA7178001F - 31 28| 1SB0032001(E  -19 26
SAG6263001|F -38 28| |SA7189101|V4 -1 66| |SBO033001|E  -20 26
SA6272001(A -14 2| |SA7191001|Ga 76| |SB0034001(E - 21 26
SA6273101|J -70 36| |SA7193001|V4 -22 66[|SB0035001|J  -74 36
SA6284001(V2 -20 62| |SA7197101(V1 -9 60| |SB0O036001(E  -23 26
SA6361001|C2 - 31 10] |SA7199001(V1 -21 60| |SBO039001|E  -27 26
SA6362001(V4 -20 66| |SA7385001(C5 -24 18] |SB0042001(E  -28 26
SA6364001(M1 -1 42]|SA7386001|C5 -25 18] |SB0046001(E  -30 26
SA6373001(V4 -8 66| ISA74521E0[V1 -7 60| |1SB0O048001(E  -34 26
SA6389001[L -9 40] |SA7460001|V4 - 36 66| |SB0049001(E  -35 26
SA6391001|G -5 30| ISA74700E1[V3 -2 64 zZ -1 72
SA6398001(J -62 36| |]SA7500001(V1 -1 60| |SB0O050001(F -1 28
SA6405001(P  -15 48] ISA75000E1|V1 -1 60| |SB0051001F - 11 28
SA6405002(P  -17 48] |SA7508001|Vv2 -23 62| |SB0052001(F  -12 28
SA6406001(P -16 48] ISA7510001|V2 -2 62| |SB0054001(F -13 28
SA6406002|P -18 48| |SA7511001|V2 -7 62| |SB0056001|F  -35 28
SA6407001(P  -19 48] |ISA7512001|V2 -12 62| |SB0O057001(A  -17 2
SAG6428001|C2 -9 10} ISA75390E1(V1 -2 60| |SB0O058001|F - 36 28
SA6434001(C2 -40 10] |SA7588001|P -7 48] |SB0059001|F  -37 28

81




MEMO



_n

IN—=YTvY
PARTS BOOK

I =LHEEIE nhitp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A EMIHERENRE 15F 18 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2008 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS-311G PS, 326G PS
SB0472-001.J/E
2008.10.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism
	C3. Feed mechanism
	C4. Feed mechanism
	C5. Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Rotary hook mechanism
	F. Lubrication 
	G. Threading mechanism 
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Tension release mechanism
	M1. Control box mechanism
	M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)
	N. Power switch mechanism
	P. Air pressure mechanism
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	R. Operation panel mechanism
	S. Motor mechanism
	T. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	U. Programmer
	V1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V2. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V3. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V4. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V5. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V6. Attachment set (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

